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EXHIBIT NO. 2
A-6-LJS-21-0050
Aerial View
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PLOT DATE AND TIME

8423 EL PASEO GRANDE
RESIDENCE

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

SCOPE OF WORK

1. SUMMARY OF REQUEST

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 461 SF ATTACHED GARAGE
RELATED SITE WORK

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 1,528 SF SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 3,528 SF SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 1,090 SF ATTACHED COMPANION UNIT

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 1,528 SF SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 3,528 SF SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 1,090 SF ATTACHED COMPANION UNIT
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 461 SF ATTACHED GARAGE

RELATED SITE WORK

2. STREET ADDRESS
8423 EL PASEO GRANDE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037

PROJECT INFORMATION

(Check one) [IN [1S []1E [1IW
Between CAMINO DEL ORO and PASEO DEL OCASO OWNER GROSS SITE AREA APPROVALS
C D P/ S D P f ; E I 8423 EL PASEO GRANDE LLC 5,241 SQ. FT.
3. SITE AREA
SITE ADDRESS PARKING REQUIREMENTS
Total Site Area (gross): 0.12 Ac. 5,241 SQ. FT. Q
Net Site Area 0.12 Ac. 5,241 Sq. Ft. 8423 EL PASEO GRANDE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037 2
(Net site area includes required streets and public dedications) APN. YEAR BUILT
4. COVERAGE DATA 346-072-03-00 1950
Total Building Area (ground floor): 0.06 Ac. 2,580 5Q. FT. ZONE BUILDING HEIGHT
Total Landscape/Open Space Area: 0.04 Ac. 1,968 SQ. FT. 30-0' @ CHIMNEY
TOfOl Hcrdscope/Poved Areo: 002 AC, 693 SQ FT LJSPD 25|_'| Ou @ HlGHEST RlDGE
Allowed Floor Area Ratio (FAR N/A  Gross Floor Area (GFA 4,060 Sq. Ft.
owed Floor Area Rafio (FAR) - _T/A_ Gross Floor Area (GFA 9 LEGAL DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF STORIES
Proposed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 0.98
: : LOT 3, BLK 38, MAP 2147 2
5. DENSITY (Residential) LOF LA JOLLA SHORES SUBDIVISION
Maximum no. dwelling units allowed per zone: 1
Number of existing units fo remain on site: 0
Number of proposed dwelling units on site: 1 FAR CALC U LATIONS
Total number of units provided on the site: 1
6. YARD/SETBACK PRIMARY DWELLING SUMMARY COMPANION UNIT
Front Yard: Required N/A Ft. Proposed 15 Ft.
Street Side Yard: Required N/A Ft. Proposed N/A Ft. MAIN LEVEL 1,491 SF COMPANION UNIT 1,090 SF
Interior Yard(s): Required N/A Fi. Proposed 4'/4" Ft. FIRST FLOOR 948 SF PRIMARY DWELLING 3,989 SF
- RearYard: Required N/A Ft. Proposed 6 Ft. GARAGE 461 SF
- STORAGE 82 SF GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) 5,079 SF
UPPER LEVEL 2,669 SF TOTAL FLOOR AREA RATIO .97
SECOND FLOOR 2,498 SF SITE AREA 5,241 SF
PLAN ANALYSIS VICINITY MAP SYMBOLS AND LEGEND 7. PARKING TERRACE 171 SF GFA 5,079 5F
Parking Criteria: X Residential
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (Check one) [ ] Commercial EXEMPTIONS <171 SF>
TYPE VB ELEVATION MARKER OTHER [ ] Industrial TERRACE (113.0234) <171 SF>
Mixed Use
APPLICABLE CODES ’ P ous [
A ooy o {] Other GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) 3,989 SF
ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN GALLE CORT DETAL LETTER, CORRESPONDS TO E—— Total number of saaces reauired by zone
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING 1 1Z COORDINATES ON THE BORDER OF =] [ CONT.WOODBIG, v P u y FLOOR AREA RATIO 76
CODES AND REGULATIONS: > l:EE?foTSEVAT‘ON BLKG. BETWEEN MEMBERS Total number of spaces provided on-site spaces SITE AREA 5,241 SF
PROJECT SITE APPEARS ON GRAVEL OR AGGREGATE GFA 3,989 SF
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE I ,
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 1 BASE COURSE (ABC)
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE DETAIL MARKER REOO QOO g TR
38}2 gﬁt:ggm:ﬁ RGERSEE,EJNBTLIJ/LLLDg\é)GDECODE PACIFIC OCEAN m_ SIM ?é%%@%ﬁ%scgﬁ THE BORDER OF INSULATION (RIGID)
5 \A015 C s e PARCEL INFORMATION DRAWING INDEX
Zz SHEET THAT DETAIL
L ]
THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 EDITION OF THE § APPEARS ON onoTED) PN
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (TITLE 24), WHICH ADOPTS THE P | CAMINO DELORQ SECTION MARKER SOl Base Zone: LISPD Planned District (if Applicable): LISPD-SF
2015 IBC, 2015 UPC, 2015 UMC, 2014 NEC, 2015 IFC AND IEBC z I fupzeD unGuzED Overlays (check all that apply): TITLE SHEETS
Residential Tandem Parkin Coastal Height Limitation
THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE £ D e R ROk ¢ : 9 4 9
ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE i % 8 SIM T Drawg O THE BORDER OF City Coastal Parking Impact T.1 TITLE SHEET
= CTION OF C
GRADE {ORD. 11333 N3) % % g, W SD:;EETTT‘HET sgcrgN WALLS Environmentally Sensitive Lands: Does the project site contain or is it adjacent to any site that contains any of the following Environmentally
ALL REQ. PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM FIRE PLAN CHECK o} " Q g APPEARS ON Sensitive Lands as identified in Municipal Code Section 113.01032 CIVIL
BEFORE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. < Z £ < [ 1 EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN []Yes [X] No gensiﬂve“Bijlogic Resources [1Yes [X] No Sensitive Colosfjl lBqufs
$ Yes [X] No Steep Hillsi Yes [X] No 100-Year F i -
THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE §e° é . T EEEE oevorcn I zxeswowLuno, H Yes {x} Coostal Beaches [1Yes [X] No 100-Year Floodplain C-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND IN THE STATE & T 7 77 ] CONGRETE
OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY = s District .
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO N L2 277 A steeLsTup walls B::; ::ZTEASE'i‘;L')r[ii TTSYGZ(] [';]o,\sli Yes) Nome: ARCHITECTURAL
WINDOW TYPE INDICATOR AT T SITE PLAN
ABBREV'ATIONS @ _——  WINDOW TYPE NUMBER REVISION INDICATOR Geologic Hazard Categories: 52 Earthquake Fault Buffere [] Yes [X] No Al 3 AREA CALCULATIONS
_—— REVISION NUMBER Airports:
Q CENTERLINE DN. DOWN GL GLASS O.D. OVERFLOW DRAIN SHR. SHOWER DOOR TYPE INDICATOR A FIAr/ZC;’osrr 77 Notification Area [] Yes [X] No (If Yes, see Information Bulletin 520, Federal Aviation A2.1 MAIN LEVEL PLAN
© DIAMETER OR ROUND D.O. DOOR OPENING GND. GROUND OFF. OFFICE SHT. SHEET REVISION Administration Notification and Evaluation Process) A2.2 UPPER LEVEL PLAN
(E) EXISTING DR. DOOR GR. GRADE O.H.  OVERHEAD SIM. SIMILAR DOOR TYPE NUMBER
e o B\SN BEW \?ﬁ%ﬂgg P BD CeUM oG, OPENING. e gfm. gfgLIlEG/gLTIDER (WINDOW) = W A2.3 ROOF PLAN
: GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD OPNG. OPENING .
ﬁg\é)US. ﬁ?ﬁ%\(JESTICAL DWG'S  DRAWINGS H.B. HOSE BIB OPP. OPPOSITE SL.DR. SLIDING GLASS DOOR MATCH LINE/DATUM POINT PRO POSED DEVE LO PME NT RAT'OS A4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A.D. AREA DRAIN DWR. DRAWER HDR HEADER PL. PROPERTY LINE OR SPEC.  SPECIFICATIONS A4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ADJ.  ADJUSTABLE c Dy HDWD. HARDWOOD PLATE g% g%mﬁgss creeL '
AFF  AROVF FINISH FIOOR : HDWE. HARDWARE PL/SH  POLE AND SHELF S. —
AF.G.  ADJACENT FINISH GRADE E.J. EXPANSION JOINT H.M. : HOLLOW METAL PL. LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE S.ST.  STAINLESS STEEL SN DATUMPOINT BUILDING FOOTPRINT 2,580 SQ. FT. 49 % AS.1 BUILDING SECTIONS
AGGR.  AGGREGATE EL. ELEVATION HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL PLSTR.  PLASTER ST. STONE LANDSCAPE RATIO 1,968 SQ. FT. 38 %
AL. ALUMINUM ELEC.  ELECTRICAL HR. HOUR PLEX. PLEXIGLASS STD. STANDARD HARDSCAPE RATIO 693 SQ. FT. 13%
ALUM,  ALUMINUM Nk ERGAEP HT. HEIGHT PLNTR.  PLANTER ST STEEL
: ‘ HV.A.C HEATING VENTILATING STOR.  STORAGE , X
ARCH.  ARCHITECT A AR CONDITIONING ~ pLYWD,  PLYWOOD STRUCTL STRUCTURAL LOT TOTAL: 5,241 5Q. FT. 100%
BD. BOARD EXP.  EXPANSION HORZ ~ HORIZONTAL PNL.  PANEL SIRUCT  STRUCTURE
B.I. BUILT - IN INSUL.  INSULATION :
BLDG.  BUILDING oro. B INT. INTERIOR Ry AN TR & POCKET SYM.  SYMMETRICAL CONSULTANTS CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
BLK. BLOCK FAU FORCED AIR UNIT LIN. LINEN PR. PAIR T. TREAD
BLKG.  BLOCKING FD FLOOR DRAIN m//\. &CAAI%E( PRCST.  PRECAST H‘: %AVSVELCBSEAPACTOR ARCHITECTS
BLT. BOLT o~ . .C.
BM.  BEAM PN FOLNDA LR T, LIGHT PREFAB. - PREMPRICATED TEL  TELEPHONE AR = | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND CERTIFY THAT:
ROT. ROTTOM F G FINISH GRADE LV. LOW VOLTAGE PN PARTITION TEMP.  TEMPERED GLASS TONY CRISAFI, LISA KRIEDEMAN
C. CONDUIT FH.  FIRE HYDRANT MAX.  MAXIMUM PTD.  PAINTED 18 G. TONGUE AND GROOVE | ISLAND ARCHITECTS 1.1 AM ACCOUNTABLE FOR KNOWING AND COMPLYING WITH THE GOVERNING POLICIES, REGULATIONS AND
CAB. CABINET FIN. FINISH M.C. MEDICINE CABINET R RISER THK. THICK 7626 HERSCHEL AVENUE ' ’
CEM.  CEMENT TED e INDOW MECH.  MECHANICAL RD OER THR.  THRESHOLD LA JOLLA. CALIFORNIA 92037 SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT;
CER. CERAMIC MEMB.  MEMBRANE : T.O0.C. TOP OF CURB !
CLG.  CEILNG iy o R RADIUS TPD.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSER | Fi: (B58) 459-9291
SIS NG FLASH.  FLASHING MES ACTIRING RD.  ROOF DRAIN v TEEVSION FAX (858) 456-0351 2. | HAVE PERFORMED REASONABLE RESEARCH TO DETERMINE THE REQUIRED APPROVALS AND DECISION PROCESS
CIR  CLEAR F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE 1™ \ANHOLE REE, EEE'@F@ER%ETOR TW.  TOP OF WALL PROJECT MANAGER: HALEY DUKE FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT, AND THAT FAILURE TO ACCURATELY IDENTIFY AN APPROVAL OR DECISION PROCESS
C.M.U.  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT  F.O.F. - FACE OF FINISH MIN.  MINIMUM : TYP.  TYPICAL COULD SIGNIFICANTLY DELAY THE PERMITTING PROCESS;
CNTR. COUNTER oS FACEOFSTUD " MR MIRROR REINF REINFORCE, REINFORCED  UNe- UNFINISHED CIVIL ENGINEER/ SURVEYOR '
COL.  COLUMN e MISC.  MISCELLANEOUS ’ U/G UNDERGROUND
F.P. FIREPLACE .
COne CondRte fp FREPACE Mt MERL (TR REGISTER UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE Lanoyinfi CONSULTING 3. | HAVE TAKEN THE PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION FOR DEVELOPMENTPERMIT COMPLETENESS REVIEW TRAINING CITY STANDARD TITLE BLOCK
CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION FRAMG FRAMING N NORTH RES. RESISTANT VP VAPOR PROOF 9555 GENESEE AVE, SUITE 200 ;
CSMT. CASEMENT WINDOW FTG. FOOTING NO. OR #NUMBER RM. ROOM W/ WITH PH. (858) 587-8070 4. MAINTAINING MY PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT Name: Island Architects
CTR. CENTER FURR.  FURRING NOM.  NOMINAL RG- ROUCH SEENING W.C.  WATER CLOSET FAX (858) 587-8750 PERMIT COMPLETENESS REVIEW PRIVILEGE REQUIRES ACCURATE SUBMITTALS ON A CONSISTENT BASIS; '
CTSK. COUNTERSUNK FUT. FUTURE N.T.P.NOTICE TO PROCEED s TH WD. WOOD CONTACT: DAVID YEH . ' Revision O8:
G. GAS S. SOU Contact: Nick Wilson evisio :
5 o CA.  GAUGE o> Owr O SC._ SOUD CORE WIS WLOUEATER 5. SUBMITTING INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS AND PLANS ON A CONSISTENT BASIS MAY RESULT IN THE REVOCATION
DBL. DOUBLE : i~ W/O  WITHOUT : .
DEPT. ~ DEPARTMENT Y. COLANIZED O.A.  OVERALL 3D FORM DRAIN WP WATERPROOF SOILS ENGINEER OF MY PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT COMPLETENESS REVIEW 7626 Herschel Avenue Revision 07:
BlEAT. BE@'ELTER oD CARBAGE DISPOsAL  OBS- OBSCURE SECT. SECTION WT. WEIGHT CHRISTIAN WHEELER ENGINEERING :
DM, DIMLNSION GFCI  GROUND FAULT R Ty p— SF. SQUARE FEET WIR WATER e 6. IF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS OR PLAN CONTENT IS MISSING, PROJECT REVIEW WILL BE DELAYED; AND La Jolla, CA 92037 Revision 06:
CURRENT INTERUPTER : PH. (619) 550.1746 Phone:  (858) 459-9291 Revision 05:
CONTACT: DAN ADLER 7. THIS SUBMITTAL PACKAGE MEETS ALL OF THE MINIMUM SUBMITTAL
REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL, VOLUME 1, CHAPTER 1, SECTION 4. Street Address: Revision 04:
8423 El Paseo Grande, La Jolla, CA 92037 Revision 03:
RESPONSIBLE CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL NAME: EDWARD SUTTON Revision 02:  08/13/
Project Name: Revision 01: 06/12/

LA JOLLA. CA 92037
FAX: 858-456-0351

ARCHITECTS
LISA KRIEDEMAN, R.A.
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I
/_@ COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
LOT 9
DEMO ONE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AND ALL
MAP 20871  ON—SITE HARDSCAPE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE. REQUESTED PERMIT: COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
LOT 2
TRACT 2947 14.18 TG LOTS 3 OF BLOCK 38, LA JOLLA SHORES, TRACT NO. 2147, IN
0.1 THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
PROPERTY OWNER TO SIGN '
AGREEMENT TO ALLOW Fe (11.93) GENERAL NOTES
DRIVEWAY FLARE - 11.56 TG —< 12.37 TG 13.03 TG (15.23)
ENCROACHMENT WITHIN B 10.25 FL \ /_@ 10.49 FL NBE* , ” 10.67 FL FS DATE OF SURVEY . 12/30/2019. 1/7/2020
EXTENSION —— — ‘ —— ——— e = JDE0 JE AT W = , _ — - N SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY .... LANDMARK CONSULTING
N / N // S / R pe ~105.15 4/ — 1538 - i - — (15.24) SSESSOR’S PARCEL NO. 34607903
e — 0S ———O B NS A ——— s g i W ™ g i o~ B 1 i i g Vo s R gy B g EG SITE ADDRESS: . 8423 EL PASEO GRANDE
"'Q" N o b N 3oy - 7314#\ T \' 437 ' TOTAL PROJECT AREA . 0.12 AC. GROSS (5,241 SF)
S b N (D) 12,02 T /FSTN\L e /]| RS 0.12 AC. NET (5,241 SF)
&: _ 2 FRONTL rl 3T —— - = = - e - D 4 . ﬁ TOTAL NO. OF EXIST. LOTS o 1
5O SETBACK T, s = 1% & 13025 15513/ TOTAL NO. OF PROP. LOTS i 1 |
— D L < | = | EXISTING EASEMENTS ... EXISTING 6 UTILITY ESMT
8 g ~ e = il ﬂ (19) PROPOSED EASEMENTS ... NONE
0o A A1 @) NAD 27 COORDINATE ... 250—1689
<~ CCS 83 COORDINATE ... 1890—6249
0, . 9.2% < 5.0% | Z
o & 4 y || _— EXISTING USE ... RESIDENTIAL
o a & g | __——LoT 38 PROPOSED USE ... RESIDENTIAL
w2 A — i — 3 i Wb Far et P TERACT 2947 BUILDING HEIGHT ... 26" — 1 5/8"
. Ag Al o« %—\ - g NUMBER OF STORIES e 2
— . A s - YEAR EX. BLDG CONSTRUCTED ... 1950
B - | | — | | TRANSIT STOPS . NONE ALONG FRONTAGE
EX. 10" VC 20 R | - —fF 12,80 | - FF 12.80 M BN
/SEWER’ PER A 2 < A‘ ' i o >¢ T — . I v i q LOT 10 ZONING
DWG 1382-D L VA 10.9% (20) 2| | 20 B - 4 REAR 5 o
, 100 84.10.9% L - | 5.0% - . - SETBACK)  MAF 2057 pxisiNG & PROP. ZONE
; —— | - | B : .... LA JOLLA COMMUNITY
< 11.39 6 | -1z~ v v p (14.31) PLANNED ASSOCIATION
H\ﬁ g \1 /10,02 FL ) et Il L 12.80 | Wl ' — COMMUNITY PLAN .. LA JOLLA
b - it it it — A 12.50 7,4 L - ’ FS - RN PLAN DISTRICT . LA JOLLA
Ex 8" AC b L . 47 _ :J -1, FS | 19— — — — — — % S /\ U M I OVERLAY ZONES: COASTAL, TRANSIT AREA,
WATER PER Y g v v — : _ e v o® PARKING IMPACT AREA, RESIDENTIAL TANDEM PARKING
DWG 19580-D S| ~0 ¥ L Sov v 1 ]_b C w B
= 10 &) N Y N N v v Y v .|'“
:\J < . 12.00 12 68 0% 12.80 < g». L \13 § PUBLIC UTILITIES
», XA TS s 4 ENTRY S 21T . & AN a WASTRIPRS (% STORM DRAIN . . . . . .. .. CITY OF SAN DIEGO
i) sl desox ] sENESlian = L R DR A o1y O Sa pice
A v v v v Y . v v 12.71 4 FG v /¥ SEWER . . . . . ..o
[ P L 12.77 FF 12.80 C R S < N I o FIRE & POLICE . . . . . ... CITY OF SAN DIEGO
s A5 T o 2 S YR
EX. FENCE WITHIN FS! ooy v Y T e v . L l12507 GAS (UNDERGROUND) . . . . . . SDG&E
R/W TO BE T S v ’e CazE L e e ey & 1080 LI FG © ELECTRICITY (OVERHEAD) . . ..  SDG&E
REMOVED oL o |v LT \N280l v« « « v *N\j2dg. “." . . u = \.IW A CABLE TV (OVERHEAD) . . . . . COX CABLE, AT&T
v v v v v o Viog | e - — e v TELEPHONE (OVERHEAD) . . . . . COX CABLE, AT&T
o v vy o ~ . O 2 A RV | v e v e 42 SCHOOL DISTRICTS . . . . . . .. SAN DIEGO UNIFIED
v v v . 3 v / v N4 v v v v v v v v v v
’ : * v v v A v v v v v 4 q,,//w v v v
) L . < v >¢ B A I e R NOTE: ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED
7.9%: | « 4" 1 R RO AU QUL (14.17) UNDERGROUND
— : }\— yNY Y v voovoovovoy oy Y v v Y v
v v v v v v v v v . v § v EG
4 v 9w v v v v v v v v v v N
FL=9.65 (8) RE=, J1.20 TG v | RS . %K oY, / IMPERVIOUS AREA
Q100=0.23 CFS Uyl wess ot _ R : oo
V100=3.0 FT/S 05 05 IR R 7 TR . . oy TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA: 5,241 SF
11 W v g v v v v v v v v v v v v
60° R/W A T n AR )% [0 LA T o v e vl o
SN RN ROV T = , @_\@ v 14Z v T e v T e RS TO \ LOT 11 1OTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA:
’ v v v y o v v v ] v v v v . y v o v v v . ,L r f)r - . .
50 N M RO P S 7 { L 12671269+ v v v T BE REMOVED MAP 20871 EXISTING: 3,523 SF EXISTING: 1,718 SF
R PR B A VOFSY/FES T LT L e v vy Ve vy W PROPOSED: 3,347 SF PROPOSED: 1,894 SF
T T2 20 A — ———————— s e e et . AN IMPERVIOUS % DECREASE:—5.0%  PERVIOUS % INCREASE:10.2%
. ¥ .' . — 7 + [V - ' @—/(C> BESNNLES — C A— v v v v 4 v v v o v v v & v Y
e e v RS Nl [ e v N0, - de w e ook GRADING DATA
| v\ B \ B s o A e o B nn s I B ' H\ ' 105 15 vov o\ T ’ v GRADED AREA  0.12 ACRES MAX. CUT DEPTH (OUTSIDE BLDG) 2.5 FEET,
9 4.8’ 1.09 16 e - - 500 o v e . | < RN CUT QUANTITIES 95 CY MAX. CUT SLOPE HEIGHT & RATIO N/A
9.91 FL \12.41 TG o N86° 34 47.47"W \12 35 To FILL QUANTITES 10 CY MAX FILL DEPTH (OUTSIDE BLDG) 1 FOOT
57 NOTES 10.18 FL . ‘“)_f o 0.46 FL (15.76) EXPORT 85 CY MAX FILL SLOPE HEIGHT & RATIO N/A
TRACT 2147 - | EG MAX FILL (UNDER BLDG FOOTPRINT)O0.7 FEET
LEGEND () PVT. 4 STORM DRAIN (TYP.) AT 1% MIN ABBREVIATIONS EASEMENT NOTES IMPERVIOUS AREA 5,491 S
Ty SYWEOL RETAINING WALLS N/A
S EET BOUNDARY (2) 67 AREA DRAIN (TYP.) BLDG BUILDING (1) EXISTING 6’ WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
—_———— PER MAP 2147
@ REMOVE EXISTING METER. KILL SERVICE AT ¢ CENTERLINE BENCH MARK
e Or AT FASTING WATER MAI i FINISHEFEOOR SETBACKS 2 DESCRIPTION: ~ CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS CAP
DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE —-— CLOSE OFF EXISTING DRIVEWAY WITH PROPOSED FS FINISH SURFACE E LOCATION:  SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LA JOLLA SHORES DRIVE AND CALLE
| | CURB & GUTTER & S/W TO MATCH ADJACENT GF GARAGE FLOOR FRONT 15 S DEL ORO
PROPOSED PLANTER WALL PATTERN SIDEYARD 4’ Sl TE Q ELEVATION: 35.787
m . .
BROPOSED BLDG STEM WALL o S H.P. HIGH PRESSURE REAR 2 K DATUM: NGVD29; CITY OF SAN DIEGO
(5) EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN OH OVERHEAD LINE x z VERTICAL _BENCHMARK BOOK
PROPOSED CONTOUR ~— 01— — , =
10 (6) PROPOSED 12’ DRIVEWAY PER SDG—160 PP POWER POLE = _
OF— " ARCHITECT:
EXISTING CONTOUR R/W RIGHT—OF —WAY L
(7) PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT PER ARCH PLANS S /W SIDEWALK ISLAND ARCHITECTS
EXISTING BUILDING 7626 HERSCHEL AVENUE
PROPOSED DOUBLE 3—INCH S/W UNDERDRAINS S STORAGE LA JOLLA, CA. 92037
PROPOSED BUILDING | | (6” OC) PER D—27. WILL REQUIRE EMRA. Sw STEM WALL z$$HFII(\IEI;g§)A\:\/SI?__S%$\191
EXISTING CONCRETE (9) PROPOSED PVT. PLANTER WALL (MAX HT = 3) e TOP OF CURB
STBK SETBACK
EXISTING FENCE ; . PROPOSED STEM WALL e S ENGINEER OF OWNER:
07_6- 707 .
SPOT ELEVATION 8 ol:6) (1)) EXISTNG TREE — PROTECT IN PLACE AT L ATeRAL , WORK/ APPLICANT gggchEY%ﬁEngEéﬁDE' LLC
EX. CURB AND GUTTER PVT PRIVATE SCALE: 177=05 LANDMARK CONSULTING DENVER CO. 80206
@ EARTHEN SWALE @ 1.0% MIN : 9555 GENESEE AVE. STE ’
EXISTING WATER METER (3) SITE VISBILITY TRIANGLES (10°%10) PUB. PUBLIC 200 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92121
PHONE: (858)-587-8070  Soooooog~———————
EXISTING SEWER MAIN ‘ TS TOP OF STEP 0 s 10" 15 FAX: (858)-587-8750 XXXXXXXX
(14) EX. OVERHEAD LINES TO REMAIN — — .
EXISTING WATER MAIN o — Ay A\
(15) PROPOSED CONCEALED ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT ADDITIONAL NOTES SCALE: 1= 5 V’C’N’JT’; MAP DAVID H. YEH
EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE
EX. SEWER LATERAL TO REMAIN. ADJUST CLEAN
@ PROJECT NAME: DATE PREPARED:
EXISTING GAS LINE ‘ OUT TO GRADE. 1. NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED 3 FEET IN HEIGHT. PER SDMC SECTION 142.0409 (B)(2), 8423 EL PASED GRANDE DA REPARED: 02/12/2020
PLANT MATERIAL, OTHER THAN TREES, LOCATED WITHIN VISIBILITY AREAS OR THE ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL NOT EXCEED SHEET TITLE: GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN SHEET 1 OF 1
EXISTING TREE (17) EX. POWER POLE — PROTECT IN PLACE 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT, MEASURED FROM THE LOWEST GRADE ABUTTING THE PLANT MATERIAL TO THE TOP OF THE PLANT MATERIAL. o, 62717
2. THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CITY OF SAN DIEGO STORM WATER STANDARDS - NO DATE REVISION PTS NUMBER:661815
EXISTING PAVERS OUTDOOR SHOWER AREA. MANUAL BEFORE A GRADING OR BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/DESIGNER/APPLICANT TO ENSURE EXP. 6/30/22
PROPOSED STORM DRAIN D —o \ THAT THE CURRENT STORM WATER PERMANENT BMP DESIGN STANDARDS ARE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT. 1 | 0271272020 | INITIAL SUBMITTAL
1" WATER SERVICE/METER AND PVT. BACKFLOW 3. THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE ASBS WATERSHED. THE APPLICANT/PERMITEE WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL ASBS 2 | 06/05/2020 |2ND SUBMITTAL C-1
PROPOSED WATER SERVICE, WATERSHED REQUIREMENTS ACCORDINGLY. 3
R TER BACKA O — ] PROPOSED PARKING SPACE
INDROPBOX (LANDMARK CONSULTINGI\0305-1 8423 EL PASEO GRANDEND PLANNING AND ENGINEERING\CDP\0! - CDP.DWG 7/30/2020 9:13 AM



AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDCADD 1987

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO

AutoCAD SHX Text
GM

AutoCAD SHX Text
1% MIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1%

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 4 TRACT 2147

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 2 TRACT 2147

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 10 MAP 2061

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 9 MAP 2061

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 11 MAP 2061

AutoCAD SHX Text
~C

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL=9.65 Q100=0.23 CFS V100=3.0 FT/S

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 3 TRACT 2147

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. TREES TO BE REMOVED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 10" VC SEWER PER DWG 1382-D

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 8" AC WATER PER DWG 19580-D

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' REAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' REAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
15' FRONT

AutoCAD SHX Text
15' FRONT

AutoCAD SHX Text
15' FRONT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EL PASEO GRANDE (PUBLIC)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENTRY

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. FENCE WITHIN R/W TO BE REMOVED

AutoCAD SHX Text
I:\DROPBOX (LANDMARK CONSULTING)\0305-1 8423 EL PASEO GRANDE\D PLANNING AND ENGINEERING\CDP\01 - CDP.DWG   7/30/2020 9:13 AM

AutoCAD SHX Text
ITEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SYMBOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
BENCH MARK

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORM DRAIN . . . . . . . . .   CITY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF SAN DIEGO WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . .   CITY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF SAN DIEGO SEWER . . . . . . . . . . . . .   CITY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF SAN DIEGO FIRE & POLICE . . . . . . . .   CITY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF SAN DIEGO GAS (UNDERGROUND) . . . . . .  SDG&E SDG&E ELECTRICITY (OVERHEAD) . . . .  SDG&E SDG&E CABLE TV (OVERHEAD) . . . . .  COX CABLE, AT&T COX CABLE, AT&T TELEPHONE (OVERHEAD) . . . . .  COX CABLE, AT&T COX CABLE, AT&T SCHOOL DISTRICTS . . . . . . . .  SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SAN DIEGO UNIFIED NOTE: ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED  UNDERGROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
PUBLIC UTILITIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEMO ONE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AND ALL ON-SITE HARDSCAPE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE. REQUESTED PERMIT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
101

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOTS 3 OF BLOCK 38, LA JOLLA SHORES, TRACT NO. 2147, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADING DATA

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILL QUANTITIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUT QUANTITIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADED AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.5 FEET 

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/A

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 FOOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX. CUT SLOPE HEIGHT & RATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
95 CY

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX FILL DEPTH (OUTSIDE BLDG)

AutoCAD SHX Text
10 CY

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX. CUT DEPTH (OUTSIDE BLDG) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.12 ACRES

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXPORT

AutoCAD SHX Text
85 CY

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/A

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX FILL SLOPE HEIGHT & RATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
101.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
FS

AutoCAD SHX Text
101

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT BOUNDARY  RIGHT-OF-WAY DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE  PROPOSED PLANTER WALL PROPOSED BLDG STEM WALL  PROPOSED CONTOUR EXISTING CONTOUR EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED BUILDING EXISTING CONCRETE EXISTING FENCE SPOT ELEVATION EX. CURB AND GUTTER EXISTING WATER METER EXISTING SEWER MAIN EXISTING WATER MAIN EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE EXISTING GAS LINE EXISTING TREE EXISTING PAVERS PROPOSED STORM DRAIN PROPOSED WATER SERVICE, METER, BACKFLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMPERVIOUS AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
COASTAL, TRANSIT AREA,  PARKING IMPACT AREA, RESIDENTIAL TANDEM PARKING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERLAY ZONES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMUNITY PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
LA JOLLA

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
LA JOLLA

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAN DISTRICT

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING & PROP. ZONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"=

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
8423 EL PASEO GRANDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%USHEET TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN 

AutoCAD SHX Text
 NO.    DATE                 REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDMARK CONSULTING  9555 GENESEE AVE. STE 200 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92121 PHONE: (858)-587-8070 FAX: (858)-587-8750 ____________________ DAVID H. YEH

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UOWNER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISLAND ARCHITECTS 7626 HERSCHEL AVENUE LA JOLLA, CA. 92037 PHONE:(858)459-9291 ATTN: NICK WILSON

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UARCHITECT:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER OF WORK/ APPLICANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
8423 EL PASEO GRANDE, LLC 252 CLAYTON STREET DENVER CO, 80206 ________________ XXXXXXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROJECT NAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UDATE PREPARED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
8423 EL PASEO GRANDE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
OH

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
ABBREVIATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLDG BUILDING BUILDING C CENTERLINE CENTERLINE FF FINISH FLOOR FINISH FLOOR FS FINISH SURFACE FINISH SURFACE GF GARAGE FLOOR GARAGE FLOOR H.P. HIGH PRESSURE HIGH PRESSURE OH OVERHEAD LINE OVERHEAD LINE P.P. POWER POLE POWER POLE R/W RIGHT-OF-WAY RIGHT-OF-WAY S/W SIDEWALK SIDEWALK S STORAGE STORAGE SW STEM WALL STEM WALL TC TOP OF CURB TOP OF CURB STBK SETBACK SETBACK SWR SEWER SEWER LAT. LATERAL LATERAL PVT. PRIVATE PRIVATE PUB. PUBLIC PUBLIC TS TOP OF STEP  TOP OF STEP  

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
CCS 83 COORDINATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NAD 27 COORDINATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED EASEMENTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1890-6249

AutoCAD SHX Text
250-1689

AutoCAD SHX Text
NONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE OF SURVEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING EASEMENTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL NO. OF EXIST. LOTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL NO. OF PROP. LOTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDMARK CONSULTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 6' UTILITY ESMT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.12 AC. NET (5,241 SF)

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/30/2019. 1/7/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED USE

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
26' - 1 5/8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUMBER OF STORIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
346-072-03 

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING USE

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
YEAR EX. BLDG CONSTRUCTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
1950

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL PROJECT AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.12 AC. GROSS (5,241 SF)

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE ADDRESS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
8423 EL PASEO GRANDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSIT STOPS

AutoCAD SHX Text
....

AutoCAD SHX Text
NONE ALONG FRONTAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
02/12/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET 1 OF 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
C-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
RETAINING WALLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
3,491 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
N/A

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMPERVIOUS AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA: 5,241 SF 5,241 SF TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:   TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA: TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA: EXISTING: 3,523 SF    EXISTING:  1,718 SF 3,523 SF    EXISTING:  1,718 SF EXISTING:  1,718 SF 1,718 SF PROPOSED: 3,347 SF   PROPOSED: 1,894 SF 3,347 SF   PROPOSED: 1,894 SF PROPOSED: 1,894 SF 1,894 SF IMPERVIOUS % DECREASE:-5.0% PERVIOUS % INCREASE:10.2%PERVIOUS % INCREASE:10.2%

AutoCAD SHX Text
02/12/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
INITIAL SUBMITTAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
PVT. 4" STORM DRAIN (TYP.) AT 1% MIN 6" AREA DRAIN (TYP.) REMOVE EXISTING METER. KILL SERVICE AT EXISTING WATER MAIN.  CLOSE OFF EXISTING DRIVEWAY WITH PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER & S/W TO MATCH ADJACENT PATTERN EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN PROPOSED 12' DRIVEWAY PER SDG-160  PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT PER ARCH PLANS  PROPOSED DOUBLE 3-INCH S/W UNDERDRAINS (6" OC) PER D-27. WILL REQUIRE EMRA. PROPOSED PVT. PLANTER WALL (MAX HT = 3') PROPOSED STEM WALL EXISTING TREE - PROTECT IN PLACE EARTHEN SWALE @ 1.0% MIN SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES (10'X10') EX. OVERHEAD LINES TO REMAIN PROPOSED CONCEALED ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT EX. SEWER LATERAL TO REMAIN. ADJUST CLEAN OUT TO GRADE. EX. POWER POLE - PROTECT IN PLACE OUTDOOR SHOWER AREA. 1" WATER SERVICE/METER AND PVT. BACKFLOW PROPOSED PARKING SPACE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION: CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS CAP CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS CAP LOCATION:  SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LA JOLLA SHORES DRIVE AND CALLE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LA JOLLA SHORES DRIVE AND CALLE DEL ORO ELEVATION:  35.787 35.787 DATUM:  NGVD29; CITY OF SAN DIEGO  NGVD29; CITY OF SAN DIEGO               VERTICAL BENCHMARK BOOK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"=

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACKS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT 15'  15'  SIDEYARD 4'  4'  REAR 4'4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
2ND SUBMITTAL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPTS NUMBER:661815

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDITIONAL NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED 3 FEET IN HEIGHT. PER SDMC SECTION 142.0409 (B)(2), NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED 3 FEET IN HEIGHT. PER SDMC SECTION 142.0409 (B)(2), PLANT MATERIAL, OTHER THAN TREES, LOCATED WITHIN VISIBILITY AREAS OR THE ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL NOT EXCEED 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT, MEASURED FROM THE LOWEST GRADE ABUTTING THE PLANT MATERIAL TO THE TOP OF THE PLANT MATERIAL.  2. THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CITY OF SAN DIEGO STORM WATER STANDARDS THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CITY OF SAN DIEGO STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL BEFORE A GRADING OR BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/DESIGNER/APPLICANT TO ENSURE THAT THE CURRENT STORM WATER PERMANENT BMP DESIGN STANDARDS ARE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT.  3. THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE ASBS WATERSHED. THE APPLICANT/PERMITEE WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL ASBS THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE ASBS WATERSHED. THE APPLICANT/PERMITEE WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL ASBS WATERSHED REQUIREMENTS ACCORDINGLY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
VICINITY MAP NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERSTATE 5

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TORREY

AutoCAD SHX Text
LA JOLLA PARKWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
EL PASEO GRANDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PINES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRESTWICK DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LA JOLLA VILLAGE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLANNED ASSOCIATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
EASEMENT NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING 6' WIDE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT PER MAP 2147

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXP. 6/30/22

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO. 62717

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
H.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(101.6)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FS

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDCADD 1987

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.7 FEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX FILL (UNDER BLDG FOOTPRINT) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
06/05/2020


SITE NOTES

C:\Users\nwilson\Documents\8423 El Paseo Grande-Central_nwilsonN55LE-rvt

9/15/2020 9:26:02 AM

PLOT DATE AND TIME

LA JOLLA SHORES PARK

I

| 6 GATE

NO RECORDED AGREEMENTS
|OR EASEMENTS BETWEEN
LOTS FOR SHARED DRIVEWAY

-
Q

PROPERTY OWNER TO
SIGN AGREEMENT TO
ALLOW DRIVEWAY FLARE
ENCROACHMENT WITHIN
PL EXTENSION —

(3) OFF-STREET PARKING,
1 IN THE DRIVEWAY PER
141.0302(a)(7) AND 2 IN *

THE GARAGE. ]

LIMIT OF WORK;
ENTIRE SITEAND —— 7
DRIVEWAY WORK; '
SEE GRADING PLAN
F‘OR ROW WORK

BUILDING ADDRESS
PER FHPS POLICY
P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4)
[ \
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

o e ]

T B
/ h -

RIDGE 28.8

Y
A

8433 EL PASEO GRANDE

—r———

/ RIDGE 36.3'

//‘/,:/h‘hﬁ‘hh\hh‘k——j
,\[ o
_ |

0 - EXISTING RESIDENCE
i TO BE REMOVED
,DR /
VEwAY [ >/ l / PROPOSED TWO-STORY
S | SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

. APN: 346-072-03-00

FLOOR LEVEL = 12.8' , |
ROOF RIDGE = 39.5'

’LANDSCAF’E :

INEW BACKFLOW PVT —

NEW 1" WM PER CIVIL I
| Y / “

PROP 'D' DATUM I —

B B PR Al [
—STEPBACK |

CL EL PASEO GRANDE

OFFSET ———————+

J: I
a LA |
b s 15'. o" I

}—_\___‘“I L

- UPPER LEVEL
3-47/8% || R

0{

LAWN
LANDSCAPE

DECOMPOSED
GRANITE

I
o ! ,

STEPBACK | |

6' GATE

TO REMAIN

FIRE HYDRANT 01 i

@ 110-0" HS
\ Il ¢
‘ | [ L

7 o N
"o, . N
Q < 73
— ~0”‘ N
e ©0 OVERALL LOW DATUM 11'- 6 1/4" \ %, x
11'-0 . N .
= N
% - COASTAL LOW DATUM.11'-9 1/2" ;
— - ® | e— . S 86o 34. 47" E
/ o T e e . 19515
e g v‘ * c—t— L .
{ | >N . —
_! o
~r '
™

K— EXISTING GARAGE
TO BE REMOVED

=
I

Q- €Y

"N'86° 34' 47— -
105.15' |

8415 EL PASEO GRANDE

} RIDGE 38.7' _—

B S—

'@
f\‘j ®

o _FASEMEN
— |

COASTAL/ O\/ERALL HIGH DATUM 15' - 0" /

6‘“0“

S |
’Nscl |
+ LANDSCAPE |

|

TO FACE OF BUILDING—
7' _ 8 5/811 ’

20'-0" 8408 PASEO DEL OCASO

| N T T
RIDGE 39.4

LANDSCAPE —

17 OVERALL DATUM OFFSET

15'-91/8"

=
— -

8416 CAMINO DEL ORO

% [~ ——-

NORTH

SITE PLAN .00 . 1 @D

THE EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICES WILL REMAIN.

j—

2: PER FHPS POLICY P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4) BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS TO BE VISIBLE
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
3. THIS PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH WITH THE MUNICIPAL CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE NOT TO EXCEED 30 FEET (SDMC, SECTIONS
131.0444 AND 132.0505.) HIGHEST POINT ON ROOF EQUIPMENT, PIPE, VENT,
ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE GRADE.

4. THE HIGHEST POINT OF ANY ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT PIPE, ANTENNA, OR
OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30'-0" ABOVE GRADE.

5. ALL PROPOSED SITE LIGHTING SHALL BE SHIELDED SUCH THAT THE LIGHT SOURCE
SHALL BE CONCEALED FROM PUBLIC VIEW.

6. FIRE HYDRANTS, 01 @ 110'-0" FROM PROPERTY SEE SITE PLAN.

7 REFER TO SEPARATE GRADING PLAN FOR REQUIRED EMRA, PERMANENT BMPs, AND
WCPC.

8. WATER METERS FOR COMBINED DOMESTIC WATER AND FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM HAS BEEN SUBMITTED

AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.
9. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY

THE BUILDER AND INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY

WITH THE FOLLOWING:

i Controllers shall be weather or soil moisture-based controllers that automatically
adjust irrigation in response to changes in plants' needs as weather conditions change

ii. Weather-based controllers without integral rain sensors or communication systems
that account for local rainfall shall have a separate wired or wireless rain sensor which connects or
communicates with the controller(s). Soil moisture-based controllers are not required to have rain

sensor input.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — NATURAL RESOQURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SAN DIEGO COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
7575 METROPOLITAN DR., SUITE 103
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-4421

(619) 767-2370
SANDIEGOCOAST@COASTAL.CA.GOV

APPEAL FORM

Appeal of Local Government Coastal Development Permit

Filing Information (STAFF ONLY) &

District Office: San Diego Coast

o S;:"’WF ;
Appeal Number: jD_r-LO’ I/j\s - 2"@3@ SANDgGg{é\é%%z&;@N
TRy
Date Filed: —:} !Gi !2 I . _ _ ?
Appellant Name(s): !Gr‘“‘le Le_‘- 6—'] HP{/Y \}j

APPELLANTS

IMPORTANT. Before you complete and submit this appeal form to appeal a coastal
development permit (CDP) decision of a local government with a certified local coastal
program (LCP) to the California Coastal Commission, please review the appeal
information sheet. The appeal information sheet describes who is eligible to appeal
what types of local government CDP decisions, the proper grounds for appeal, and the
procedures for submitting such appeals to the Commission. Appellants are responsible
for submitting appeals that conform to the Commission law, including regulations.
Appeals that do not conform may not be accepted. If you have any questions about any
aspect of the appeal process, please contact staff in the Commission district office with
jurisdiction over the area in question (see the Commission’s contact page at
https://coastal.ca.qov/contact/#/).

Note regarding emailed appeals. Please note that emailed appeals are accepted
ONLY at the general email address for the Coastal Commission district office with
jurisdiction over the local government in question. For the North Coast district office, the
email address is SanDiegoCoast@coastal.ca.gov. An appeal emailed to some other
email address, including a different district's general email address or a staff email
address, will be rejected. It is the appellant’s responsibility to use the correct email
address, and appellants are encouraged to contact Commission staff with any
questions. For more information, see the Commission’s contact page at
https://coastal.ca.qov/contact/#/).

EXHIBIT NO. 4
APPLICATION NO.
A-6-LJS-21-0050

Appellants’ Appeal

@ California Coastal Commission




Appeal of local CDP decision
Page 2

1. Appellant information1
Ayelet Gneezy c/o Everett DeLano

104 W. Grand Avenue, Ste. A, Escondido, CA 92025
760-741-1200
' . everett@delanoanddelano.com

Name:

Mailing address:

Phone number:

Email address:

How did you participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process?

DDid not participate Submitted comment Testified at hearing I:IOther

Describe: Submitted comments to Development Services Dept. of San Diego

Testified during San Diego Planning Commission Hearing

Submitted comments to San Diego City Council

If you did not participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process,
please identify why you should be allowed to appeal anyway (e.g., if you did not
participate because you were not properly noticed).

Describe:

Please identify how you exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes or otherwise identify
why you should be allowed to appeal (e.g., if the local government did not follow proper
CDP notice and hearing procedures, or it charges a fee for local appellate CDP
processes).

Decerite: The San Diego Planning Commission denied our appeal of the coastal

development permit and site development permit and issued a notice

of final action on 06/25/21. We now appeal to the Coastal Commission.

1 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own contact and participation
information. Please attach additional sheets as necessary.
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2. Local CDP decision being appealed:2
Local government name: City of San Diego

Local government approval body: San Diego Planning Commission

Local government CDP application number: 661815

Local government CDP decision: CDP approval I:] CDP denials
Date of local government CDP decision: 06/25/2021

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or
denied by the local government.

Describe: The Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site Development Permit No.

2429037 was granted by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego to

8423 El Paseo Grande LLC, The 0.12-acre site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande

in the La Jolla Shores Planned Dlstrict Single Family Zone. The project site

is legally described as Lot 3 in Block 38 of La Jolla Shores Unit 6 in San Diego.

The Project would construct a new single-family residence and a companion

unit in the place of an existing single-family residence on the same lot.

2 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the local government CDP decision, including a
description of the development that was the subject of the CDP application and decision.

3 Very few local CDP denials are appealable, and those that are also require submittal of an appeal fee.
Please see the appeal information sheet for more information.



Appeal of local CDP decision
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3. Applicant information
Applicant name(s): Nick Wilson
Applicant Address: 7632 Herschel Ave., La Jolla, CA 92037

4. Grounds for this appeals

For appeals of a CDP approval, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations that the
approved development does not conform to the LCP or to Coastal Act public access
provisions. For appeals of a CDP denial, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations
that the development conforms to the LCP and to Coastal Act public access provisions.
Please clearly identify the ways in which the development meets or doesn’t meet, as
applicable, the LCP and Coastal Act provisions, with citations to specific provisions as
much as possible. Appellants are encouraged to be concise, and to arrange their
appeals by topic area and by individual policies.

Describe: Flease see attached list of documents describing reasons supporting the appeal.

4 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the grounds for appeal.
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5. 'dentification of interested persons

On a separate page, please provide the names and contact information (i.e., mailing
and email addresses) of all persons whom you know to be interested in the local CDP
decision and/or the approved or denied development (e.g., other persons who
participated in the local CDP application and decision making process, etc.), and check
this box to acknowledge that you have done so.

/ Interested persons identified and provided on a separate attached sheet

6. Appella nt certificationb

| attest that to the best of my knowledge, all information and facts in this appeal are
correct and complete.

Ayelet Gneezy

Print name

o
Signature
Date of Signature ‘JUIy 7: 2021

7. Re presentative authorizationb

While not required, you may identify others to represent you in the appeal process. If
you do, they must have the power to bind you in all matters concerning the appeal. To
do so, please complete the representative authorization form below and check this box
to acknowledge that you have done so.

I have authorized a representative, and | have provided authorization for them on
the representative authorization form attached.

5 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own certification. Please attach
additional sheets as necessary.

e If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own representative authorization form
to identify others who represent them. Please attach additional sheets as necessary.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

455 MARKET STREET, SUITE 300
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE (415) 904-5200

FAX (415) 904-5400

DISCLOSURE OF REPRESENTATIVES

If you intend to have anyone communicate on your behalf to the California Coastal
Commission, individual Commissioners, and/or Commission staff regarding your coastal
development permit (CDP) application (including if your project has been appealed to the
Commission from a local government decision) or your appeal, then you are required to
identify the name and contact information for all such persons prior to any such
communication occurring (see Public Resources Code, Section 30319). The law provides
that failure to comply with this disclosure requirement prior to the time that a
communication occurs is a misdemeanor that is punishable by a fine or imprisonment and
may lead to denial of an application or rejection of an appeal.

To meet this important disclosure requirement, please list below all representatives who
will communicate on your behalf or on the behalf of your business and submit the list to the
appropriate Commission office. This list could include a wide variety of people such as
attorneys, architects, biologists, engineers, etc. If you identify more than one such
representative, please identify a lead representative for ease of coordination and
communication. You must submit an updated list anytime your list of representatives
changes. You must submit the disclosure list before any communication by your
representative to the Commission or staff occurs.

Your Name Ayelet Gneezy

CDP Application or Appeal Number

Lead Representative

Name Everett Delano

Title Representing Attorney

Street Address. 104 W. Grand Avenue Ste. A
City Escondido

State, Zip CA 92025

Email Address everett@delanoanddelano.com
Daytime Phone (760) 741-1200

Your Signature Ayelet Gneezy Do, 20270705 115853 70

Date of Signature Ayelet Gneezy Dale: 20210708 11 5040700




Additional Representatives (as necessary)

Name

Title

Street Address.

City

State, Zip

Email Address

Daytime Phone

Name

Title

Street Address.

City

State, Zip

Email Address

Daytime Phone

Name

Title

Street Address.

City

State, Zip

Email Address

Daytime Phone

Name

Title

Street Address.

City

State, Zip

Email Address

Daytime Phone

Your Signature

Date of Signature




Index of Attachments to Appeal
Index of Attachments - Item 4

1. Letter from Philip A. Merten to Rachel Ferrell, Environmental Analyst, City of San Diego
San Diego Development Services Department, dated 11-15-20;

2. Letter from Delano & Delano to City of San Diego Development Services Department,
dated 11-23-20;

3. Letter from Philip A. Merten to Hearing Officer City of San Diego Development Services
Department, dated 2-5-21;

4, Letter from DeLano & Delano to Hearing Officer City of San Diego Development
Services, dated 02-08-21;

5. Letter from Philip A. Merten to San Diego City Council, dated 04-07-21;

6. Letter from Philip A. Merten to San Diego Planning Commission, dated 06-18-21
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MERTEN www.MertenArchitect.com

PHILIP A. MERTEN AIA ARCHITECT

1236 MUIRLANDS VISTA WAY LA JOLLA CALIFORNIA 92037

November 15, 2020

Ms. Rachael Ferrell, Environmental Analyst
City of San Diego

Development Services Department
Environmental Analysis Section

1222 First Avenue, MS 501

an Diego, CA 92101

Via Email: DSDEAS@sandiego.gov
Re: DRAFT Mitigated Negative Declaration

8423 El Paseo Grande
Project No. 661815

PHONE 858-459-4756 Phil@MertenArchitect.com

Dear Ms. Ferrell and Ladies and Gentlemen of the Development Services Department,

| represent Doctors Uri and Ayelet Gneezy who reside immediately east and adjacent to the project

referenced above.

On the Gneezy's behalf please consider the following reasons why certain conclusions in the DRAFT

Mitigated Negative Declaration are erroneous.

Section XI LAND USE AND PLANNING, paragraph b) of the Initial Study Checkilist (Page 32 of
dsd_mitigated_negative_declaration_4.pdf) the ‘No Impact’ box has been checked;

XI. LAND USE AND PLANNING - Would the project:

a) Physically divide an established
community?

O a () X

The project would construct a new single-family residence and a companion unit in the place of an

existing single-family residence. The project is consistent with the General Plan and the La Jolla
Community Plan‘s land use designation (Low Density Residential, 5-9 du/ac) and is within a
previously developed lot with access to a public roadway. The project site is located within a
developed residential neighborhood and surrounded by similar residential development. The
project would not substantially change the nature of the surrounding area and would not introduce
any barriers or project features that could physically divide the community. No impacts would result.

o)  Conflict with any applicable land use
plan, policy, or regulation of an agency
with jurisdiction over the project
{Including but not limited to the general
plan, specific plan, local coastal O O O &
program, or zoning ordinance) adopted
for the purpose of avoiding or
mitigating an environmental effect?

The project is consistent with the General Plan and the La Jolla Community Plan's land use
designation which allows up to 5-9 dwelling units per acre. The project is located on a 0.12-acre lot
and proposes one unit therefore it is consistent. The project also complies with the LJSPD-SF zoning
requirements. Since there are no conflicts with the applicable land use plan, policy, or regulations,
impacts would remain below a level of significance.




Ms. Rachael Ferrell, Environn.cntal Analyst
November 15, 2020
Page 2

The section states: ‘The project complies with the LJSPD-SF zoning requirements. Since there are no
conflicts with the applicable land use plan, policy or regulations ...’

The Initiat Study analysis and conclusion are incorrect because the proposed project does not comply
with the LJSPDO and does conflict with applicable Land Development Code Regulations in the following
ways:

A. INSUFFICIENT SETBACKS:

The La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance states: ‘Building and structure setbacks shall be in generzl
confarmity with those in the vicinity." Vicinity is defined in Black’s Law Dictionary as: “Quatity or state on
being near. or not remote: nearness; propinquity: proximity: a region about or adjacent;”

The existing development on the subject site as well as the existing adjacent development on both sides of
the subject site have one story garage structures that come to within a few feet of their rear property lines.
The Gneezy's home directly behind the subject property is set back 20 feet from common rear property line.
The neighboring home directly north of the project is setback 11’-5" from the common side property line as
deplcted on the applicant's Site Plan drawing.

Al. insufficient North Side Yard Setback

Contrary to the existing side setback in the vicinity, the project proposes a two story Companion Unit, with 3
0 and 4 foot side setback at the ground floor level and 4 foot and 6 foot side setback at the upper floor
level; compared to 11'-5" on the adjacent property. The difference between the large existing setback on the
north adjacent property and the very small proposed setback are clearly depicted in the perspective
rendering on PDF pages 7, 11 and 13.

Contrary to the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. the proposed north side setbacks are clearly
NOT in conformity with those in the vicinity (adjacent property).

A2. Insufficient Rear Yard Setback at Second Floor Level

The existing one story garage is setback from the rear property line approximately one foot, which is the
established rear yard setback. Contrary to the existing second story rear setbacks in the vicinity, the project
proposes a two story Companion Unit. with an upper level rear setback of just 10 feet; compared to 20 fest
for the two story dwelling on adjacent property in the vicinity. The significant difference between the large
existing rear yard setback on the east adjacent property and the substantially smaller proposed rear
setbacks are clearly depicted in the applicant's Site Plan and South Elevation drawings.

Contrary to the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance, the proposed east rear vard second story
setback is half of the existing setback in the vicinity {(adjacent property), and therefore not in conformity
with those in the vicinity.

The proposed zero and 4 foot side setbacks and 6 foot north side vard setbacks and 10 foot rear seiback for
the two story gp_mggmon unit are not in general canIO[m[b[ with mgsg in the vicinity, and therefore not in

Ila Planne

B CHARACTER OF THE AREA

The General Design Regulations of the the La Jolla Shored Panned District Ordinance describe the:
(a) Character of the Area
In this primarily single-family residential community. a typical home is

characterized by extensive use of glass, shake or shingle overhanging roof.
and a low. rambling silliouette. Patios. the atrium or enclosed courtyard. and




Ms. Rachael Ferrell, Environn.cntal Analyst
November15, 2020
Page 3

B CHARACTER OF THE AREA (continued)

The existing one story home to be demolished does have a low rambling silhouette and currently conforms
with the LUSPDO. But as depicted on applicant’s PDF pages 7 and 11 the proposed silhouette is definitely
not low and rambling.

(b)  Design Principle

Within the limitations implied above, originality and diversity in architecture
are encouraged. The theme "unity with variety” shall be a guiding principle.
Unity without variety means simple monotony: varicty by itself is chaos. No
structure shall be approved which is substantially like any other structure
located on an adjacent parcel. Conversely, no structure will be approved that
is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and relationship as to disrupt
the architectural unity of the area.

The Design Principal Section of the LJSPDO which says:The proposed sithouette as viewed from the public
right-of-way and from the public park across the street is high and box like, and so different in it’s high box
like form and relationship to adjacent structures (height and side setbacks) that it will disrupt the
architectural unity of the area. The proposed project does not conform to the Design Principal Section
of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.

C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE

The Design Principal Section General Design Regulations of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance
says: “.. no structure will be approved that is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and ralationship
as to disrupt the architectural unity of the area.” But contrary to that regutation, the project proposes a
Floor Area Ratic (FAR) of 0.96, considerably greater in size than the existing FARs of properties in the vicinity.
The maximum allowed FAR for a single family zoned parce! outside of the LISPD is 0.60. The proposed
FAR of 0.96 is 60 percent greater than would be allowed anywhere outside of the La Jolla Shores Planned
District.

The applicant prepared a Floor Area Ratio exhibit (PDF page 17). The exhibit is an aerial view of La Jolla
Shores neighborhood west of La Jalla Shores Drive. According ta the exhibit the range of Floor Area Ratios
depicted by the colored dots is based on ‘DATA RECORDED FROM SCOUTRED WEBSITE ON 7/14/2020°.
Unfortunately, the data from the SCOUTRED WEBSITE is not accurate the calculated FAR
SCOUTRED data are not accurate.

For example, according to Island Architect’s exhibit titted FAR LEGEND, the northern most beach front
property on the list has a FAR greater than 1.0; which s patently false. | know this because | designed the
remodel of the home at 8542 El Paseo Grande in the early 1990's. The existing property has an actual REAL
gross floor area (GFA), measured in accordance with the SDMC, of 4,944 s f. and a site area of 9,313 s.f. for
a FAR of 0.53, definitely not greater than 1.0 as indicated on Island Architect’s exhibit.

SCOUTRED’s data likely comes from the San Diego County Assessor’s Office. Unfortunately the County
Assessor makes no distinction between below grade basement Livable Area, which is excluded from gross
floor area by the SDMC, and above grade Livable Area. The Assessor combines both below grade and
above grade areas into one Livable Area total. When SCOUTRED's data comes for the County Assessor,
projects with basements will show a Livable Area far in excess of the actual gross floor area on the property
per SDMC Sect. 113.0234; and the resultant Floor Area Ratios for projects with basements will be inflated
above the REAL Floor Area Ratios per SDMC Sec. 113.0234.
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE (continued)

There are other existing homes with basements or partial basements in La Jolta Shores. The existing three
homes at 8356, 8368, and 8374 Paseo Del Ocaso (green dots) some of which have partial basements and
therefore have inflated SCOUTRED Livable Areas. Based on the few researched properties and the
discrepancies between REAL data and SCOUTRED inflated data, the applicant's FAR exhibit is extremely

misleading and should not be used in comparing or assessing the appropriateness of the proposed 0.96
FAR.

According to a tabulation submitted by the Appiicant to the La Jolla Community Planning Association, of the
42 listed properties only 6 properties had Floor Area Ratios in excess of 0.70; and 5 of those properties are
on Paseo Del Gcaso, away from La Jolla Shores Park. The sixth property in excess of FAR 0.70 is at 8405 El
Paseo Grande with a FAR of 0.87. The proposed project has a FAR more than 10 percent greater than the
largest FAR on El Pasec Grande.

Of the 13 properiies listed on El Paseo Grande, the average FAR is 0.54.
Of the 42 properties listed the average FAR is 0.55.

Yet, the applicant proposes a revised project with a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.96, which is 74.5% greater
that the average FAR listed.

Based on the information contained in the applicant’s tabulation, it is reasonable to conciude that the
current project s sianificantly larger in size relationship (FAR) that it will "disrupt the architectural
unity of the area.”

The proposed project with a FAR of 0.96 significantly exceeds the FARs of other projects in the area, and in
combination with it's closeness to the side and rear rty lines. is so different in ' and ‘relationship’
that it will definitely disrupt the architectural unity of the area. If approved. the 0.96 FAR will set a dangerous
precedent far all future projects in La Jolla Shores.

Unfortunately LDR-Planning Staff relied on incorrect Floor Area Ratio data provided by the architect when
evaluating the project.

The bulk and scale of the proposed project is not in compliance with General Design Regulations of the
lla Shores Pla District Ordinan

D. INADEQUATE PARKING

The project fails to provide the required number of off-street parking spaces. The project only provides 2 off-
street parking spaces where a total of 3 off-street parking spaces { 2 spaces for the dwelling, and 1 space for
the companion unit) is the minimum required. As curently proposed the project provides 2 off-street parking
spaces within an enclosed garage, and the third required off-street parking space in the driveway blocking
access to the 2 enclosed required parking spaces.

SDMC Sec. 141.0103 Applicable Regulations for Separately Regulated Uses including Companion Units
specifically incorporates 'All applicable regulations of Chapter 14 {General Regulations)’ which

include Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 5 (Parking Regulations). SDMC Sec. 142.0510(e)(2)(A) specifically
states: '... the use of a driveway to satisfy off-street parking space requirements is not permitted.’
Therefore, the proposed project fails to provide required parking for the Companion Unit in
accordance with the Parking Regulations for Companion Units. and the La Jolla Shores Planned
District Ordinance.

The project's failure to provide all required on-site parking in conformance with the SDMC in the Coastal
Overlay Zone reduces the amount of on-street public parking for visitors to the coastline and La Jolla Shores
Park (Kellogg Park).
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E. INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE

The Residential Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program states:

«  Maintain the character of La Jolla's residential areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs
in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing streetscape themes and allows a
harmonious visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older
structures.

The Residential Community Character recormmendations of the La Jolfa Community Plan and Local
Coastal Program states:

a. Inorder to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character and ambiance,
and to promote good design and visual harmony in the transitions between new and existing
structures. preserve the following elements:

1) Bulk and scale - with regard to surrounding structures or land form conditions as
viewed from the public right-of-way and from parks and open space;

e. In order to address transitions between the bulk and scale of new and older development in
residential areas, maintam the existing 30-foot height limit of the single dwelling unit zones
and Proposition D. Structures with tront and side yard facades that exceed one story should
slope or step back additional stonies, up to the 30-foot height limit. in order to allow
flexibility while maintaining the integrity of the streetscape and providing adequate amounts
of light and air.

Contrary to the Residential Land Use Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program,
and as depicted on the applicant’s drawings, a significant portion of the upper level north side exterior wall
and provides no setback from the lower level exterior wall. Other portions of the upper level north side
exterior wall are setback only 2 feet from the lower level exterior wall, and do not provide a sufficient step
back transition in the bulk of the new two story building from that of the adiacent existing single story home.

The proposed project is not in ¢ rmity with the Residential muni recomme
of lla Comm Plan and Local Coastal Program.
CONCLUSION:

As the proposed project neither conforms to the requirements of the La Jolla Shores Planned District
Ordinance, nor the Parking Regulations for the City of San Diego, nor the recommendations of the

La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program, Section X| LAND USE AND PLANNING,

paragraph b) of the Initial Study Checklist (Page 32 of dsd_mitigated_negative_declaration_4.pdf) should
be revised from ‘No Impact’ to ‘Significant Impact’.
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Ms. Rachazel Ferrell, Environn.cntal Analyst
November 15, 2020
Pago &

Thank you for your consideration of these import issues. The Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration should be
revised to correctly identify these significant environmental concerns regarding the propoesed project and its
impact on the environment and the community.

Respectfully,

Philip A. Merten AlA

ec: Uri Gneezy ugneezy@uesd.edu
Avelet Gneezt AGneezy@ucsd.edu

Everett Delano eversti@delanoanddelano.com

Tyler Hee tyler@delancanddelano.com
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November 23, 2020
ViA E-MAIL

Development Services Department
City of San Diego

1222 First Ave., MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101
DSDEAS@sandiego.gov

Re: Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration for 8423 Fl Paseo Grande Coastal
Development Permit and Site Development Permit. Proiect No. 661815

Dear Development Services Department:
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This letter is submitted on behalf of Ayelet and Uti Gneezy in connection with the
8423 El Paseo Grande Coastal Development Permit and Site Development Permit Project
No. 661815 (“Project”) and related Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration (“Draft

MND™). &<
.
I The City Should Prepare an Environmental Impact Report =
§m
CEQA requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) g 2
whenever substantial evidence in the record supports a “fair argument” that significant § %
environmental impacts may occur. Pub. Res. Code § 21080(d); No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los 8 O
Angeles (1975) 13 Cal.3d 68. If there is “substantial evidence that the project might have §_
[a significant impact on the environment], but the agency failed to secure preparation of Z
the required EIR, the agency’s action is 1o be set aside because the agency abused its i
discretion by failing to proceed in a ‘manner required by law.”” Friends of “B” Street v. i
City of Hayward (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 988, 1002. Here, the City should prepare an
EIR before proceeding; the Project is likely to lead to several significant impacts.

A The Project Will Lead to Significant Impacts to Air Quality —
<
=

Discussing the Project’s potential construction-related air quality impacts, the =

Draft MND states: “Construction-related activities are temporary, short-term sources of 1
air emissions.” Draft MND at 21. It acknowledges: “Sources of construction-related air nI_,
m

emissions include fugitive dust from grading activities; construction equipment exhaust;
construction-related trips by workers, delivery trucks, and material-hauling trucks; and

1YY pup Duusofyu)) ul parpupy

Office: (760) 74 1-1200
wiwwidelanoanddelano.com

104 W Grand Avenue. Suite A = Escondido, CA 92023
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construction-related power consumption.” Draft MND at 21. The Draft MND then

reasons: “Any impacts associated with fugitive dust are considered less than significant
and would not violate an air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or
projected air quality violation. No mitigation measures are required.” Draft MND at 21.

It is improper to ignore an impact merely because it might be “temporary” in
nature. Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. v. Board of Port Commissioners (2001)
91 Cal.App.4"™ 1344, 1380 — 81; see also Taxpayers for Accountable Schoaol Bond
Spending v. San Diego Unified School Dist. (2013) 215 Cal.App.4™ 1013. 1049
(emissions should be calculated as they will actually occur, not averaged over a longer
period of time). Among other things, the Drafl MND fails to adequately consider
construction-related air quality impacts. The Draft MND only considers fugitive dust
associated with land-clearing and grading. It improperly ignores potential impacts from
other sources of air emissions, including construction equipment exhaust, construction-
related trips by workers, delivery trucks, and material-hauling trucks, and construction-
related power consumption. The Project site is adjacent to a number of potential
sensitive receptors, single-family residences, and La Jolla Shores Beach and Kellogg
Park. Construction activities will expose residents and beach and park users to related air
emissions that must be addressed before the Project may be approved.

In addition, the Project will have significant impacts to greenhouse
The California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA?™) is premised in part on “a belief that
citizens can make important contributions to environmental protection and ... notions of
democratic decision-making ...” Concerned Citizens of Costa Mesa, Inc. v. 32"
Agricultural Assoc. (1986) 42 Cal.3d 929, 936. “Environmental review derives its
vitality from public participation.” Ocean View Estates Homeowners Assn. v. Montecito
Water Dist. (2004) 116 Cal. App.4%" 396, 400.

B. The Project Will Lead to Significant Impacts to Land Use and Planning

The Draft MND incorrectly claims the Project would have no impact to land use
and planning. Drafi MND at 32. The Draft MND claims the Project would not conflict
with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulations. Draft MND at 32. As
explained in the November 13, 2020 submitted by architect Philip A. Merten in
connection with the Project’s Draft MND (“Merten Letter™), the Project is inconsistent
with various applicable land use plans, policies, and regulations including provisions
concerning setbacks, character, bulk and scale, parking, and transitions in bulk and scale.
The Merten Letter is herein incorporated by reference. In addition, the Project is
inconsistent with provisions concerning, among other things, public access to beaches
and coastline, transportation systems, and residential land use.

“The propriety of virtually any local decision affecting land use and development
depends upon consistency with the applicable general plan and its elements.” Citizens of
Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 570 (citation omitted).
“Because of its broad scope, long-range perspective, and primacy over subsidiary land
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use decisions, the ‘general plan has been aptly described as the ‘constitution for all future
developments’ within the city or county.”™ Orange Citizens for Parks and Recreation v.
Sup. Ct. (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141, 152 (citation omitted). If a Project “will frustrate the
General Plan’s goals and policies, it is inconsistent with the County’s General Plan unless
it also includes definite affirmative commitments to mitigate the adverse effect or
effects.” Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Board of Supervisors
(2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342, 379. The La Jolla Shores Community Plan and Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan (*“Community Plan™) are part of the City’s General Plan.
Community Plan at 117 (Appendix C).

The Project violates and is inconsistent with provisions of the General Plan,
Community Plan, and San Diege Municipal Code (“SDMC”). Among other things. the
Project violates Community Plan and SDMC provisions concerning Natural Resources
and Open Space Systems, Transportation Systems, and public parking in the Community
Plan area.

A goal of the Community Plan’s Natural Resources and Open Space Systems
Element provides: “Enhance existing public access to La Jolla's beaches and coastline
areas (for example La Jolla Shores Beach and Children's Pool areas) in order to facilitate
greater public use and enjoyment of these and other coastal resources:.” Community Plan
at 29. To accomplish its goals, Natural Resources and Open Space Systems Element
Public Access Policy c. requires: “The City shall maintain, and where feasible, enhance
and restore existing parking areas, public stairways, pathways and railings along the
shoreline to preserve vertical access (to the beach and coast), to allow lateral access
(along the shore), and to increase public safety at the beach and shoreline areas.”
Community Plan at 41.

In addition, the Community Plan’s Transportation Systems Element provides the
following goal: “Improve the availability of public parking in those areas closest to the
coastline as well as in the village core through a program of incentives (such as
peripheral and central parking facilities, patking programs and improved transit).”
Community Plan at 55. Transportation Systems Policy 9 requires: “The City should
require parking for all proposed projects that adequately addresses the increased demand
on some areas of the Coastal Zone." Community Plan at 58. Additionally. the
Community Plan requires:

Require that all proposed development maintain and enhance public
access to the coast by providing adequate parking per the Coastal Parking
regulations of the Land Development Code. This required parking
includes higher parking ratios for multiple-dwelling units in the Beach
Impact Areas, as well as the required prohibition of curb cuts where there
is alley access, in order to retain and enhance publicly-accessible street
parking for beach visitors.
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Community Plan at 61. The Project violates these goals and policies of the
Community Plan. The Project proposes to provide two-off street parking spaces
where three are required. See Merten Letter at4. The Project’s failure to provide
the required number of off-street parking spaces violates the Community Plan’s
goal and policies concerning transportation and protecting and enhancing public
access to the beach and coastline.

In addition, City staff has reasoned the parking provisions of the Land
Development Code’s Separately Regulated Uses article apply to the Project in claiming
the required parking for the Project’s proposed companion unit may be located in the
Project’s proposed driveway. This is incorrect. The Draft MND acknowledges the
Project is in the Community Plan Single Family Zone. Draft MND at {. Pursuant to the
La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance, for development in the single family zone,
“[plarking shall be provided in accordance with Land Development Code Chapter 14,
Article 2, Division 5 (Parking Regulations).” SDMC § 1510.0304 (f)(1). Among other
things, the use of a driveway to satisfying off-street parking requirements in not permitted
under Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 5. SDMC § 142.0510(e)(2)(A).

The Project also violates goals and policies of the Community Plan’s Residential
Land Use Element concerning community character. Among other things. Residential
Land Use Element Policy 2.a. requires:

In order to promote development compatible with the existing residential
scale:

The City should apply the development recommendations that are
contained in this plan to all properties in La Jolla in order avoid extreme
and intrusive changes to the residential scale of La Jolla's neighborhoods
and to promote good design and harmony within the visual relationships
and transitions between new and older structures.

Community Plan at 70. As discussed in the Merten Letter, the Project violates this policy
and is inconsistent with the Community Plan’s development recommendations. Merten
Letter at 5.

C. The Project Will Lead to Significant Impacts Lo Aesthetics and
Neighborhood Character

The Drafi MND claims: “The [P]roject is compatible with the surrounding
development and permitted by the community plan and zoning designation. The project
would not degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings;
therefore, impacts would be less than significant.” Draft MND at 18.

The City’s CEQA Significance Determination Thresholds (“CEQA Thresholds™)
provide a list of conditions, one or more of which must apply. to determine a project
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meets the significance threshold for neighborhood character of: “Projects that severely
contrast with the surrounding neighborhood character.” CEQA Thresholds at 76. Among
other things, a project may have a significant impact to neighborhood character if: “The
project exceeds the allowable height or bulk regulations and the height and bulk of the
existing patterns of development in the vicinity of the project by a substantial margin.”
CEQA Thresholds at 76. As detailed in the November 135, 2020 Merten Letter, the
Project’s proposed bulk and scale are excessive in relation to the existing pattern of
development and are not in compliance with the General Design Regulations of the La
Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. Merten Letter at 3-4. Accordingly, the Project
will have significant impacts to neighborhood character and the Draft MND's proposed
determinations are not supported by the evidence.

D. The Project Will Lead to Significant Noise Impacts

The Draft MND claims the Project will have a less than significant impact to
noise. Draft MND at 33. It acknowledges: *“Short-term noise impacts would be
associated with onsite grading, and construction activities of the project.” Draft MND at
33. The Draft MND claims:

Sensitive receptors (e.g. residential uses) occur in the immediate area and
may be temporarily affected by construction noise; however, construction
activities would be required to comply with the construction hours
speciticd in the City’s Municipal Code (Section 59.5.0404, Construction
Noise) which are intended to reduce potential adverse effects resulting
from construction noise. Impacts would remain below a level of
significance.

Draft MND at 33 (underlining added). The Draft MND's discussion and conclusion
concerning construction-related noise impacts are inadequate.

The CEQA Thresholds state: “Temporary construction noise which exceeds 75
dB(A) Leq at a sensitive receptor would be considered significant. Construction noise
levels measured at or beyond the property lines of any property zoned residential shall
not exceed an average sound level greater than 75-decibles (dB) during the 12-hour
period from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.” CEQA Thresholds at 54. The CEQA Thresholds
closely follow the provisions of the City’s Construction Noise ordinance, which provides:
“[1]t shall be unlawful for any person, including The City of San Diego, to conduct any
construction activity so as to cause, at or beyond the property lines ot any property zoned
residential, an average sound level greater than 75 decibels during the 12-hour period
from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.” SDMC § 59.5.0404(b).

The Draft MND fails to adequately address noise-levels associated with the
Project’s construction activities. The Project site and surrounding properties are
designated low-density residential under the Community Plan. Community Plan at 73
(Figure 16). Yet, there is no analysis concerning whether the Project’s construction-




City of San Diego Development Service Dept.
November 23, 2020
Page 6 of 7

related noise levels would exceed the 75 dBA standard beyond the adjacent, residential
property lines. The Draft MND claims the Project “would be required to comply with the
construction hours™ specified by SDMC Section 59.5.0404 to reduce construction noise
impacts. Draft MND at 33. There is no evidence to support the Draft MND's claim the
Project will have less than significant impacts to noise. The City improperly ignored this
requirement. Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm., 91 Cal.App.4™ at 1380 — 81 (it is
improper to ignored noise impacts mere because it might be “temporary” in nature).

E. The Project’s Impacts to Greenhouse Gas Emissions are Inadequatelv
Analyzed and the City Failed to Ensure Public Participation

CEQA is premised in part on “a belief that citizens can make important
contributions to environmental protection and ... notions of democratic decision-making
... Concerned Citizens of Costa Mesa, Inc. v. 32™ Agricultural Assoc. (1986) 42 Cal.3d
929,936. “Environmental review derives its vitality from public participation.” Qcean
View Estates Homeowners Assn. v. Montecito Water Dist. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4' 396,
400. The Draft MND claims the Project’s potential impacts to greenhouse gas emissions
will be less than significant. Draft MND at 28. The Draft MND references the City’s
Climate Action Plan (“CAP”") Checklist completed for the Project in supporting its claim.
Draft MND at 28. However, the Project’s completed CAP Checklist was not made
available with the Draft MND. The City’s failure to provide all documents and evidence
upon which its proposed determinations are based precludes public participation and
violates CEQA.

In addition, the Draft MND does not discuss the Project’s construction-related
greenhouse gas emission impacts. Draft MND at 28. Under CEQA: “*Project’ means the
whole of an action, which has a potential for resulting in either a direct physical change
in the environment.” CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a). Accordingly, a lead agency must
review all greenhouse gas emissions from a project, including construction-related
emissions. Natural Resources Agency, Final Statement of Reasons for Regulatory
Action: Amendments to the State CEQA Guidelines Addressing Analysis and Mitigation
of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Pursuant to SB97 (December 2009), page 24, available at:
bups:/resources.ca.gov/CNRA LegacyFiles/cega/docs/Final Statement of Reasons.pdl.
The City’s review of the Project’s potential impacts to greenhouse gas emissions is
inadequate and the City must ensure public participation.

II. The Required Findings Cannot be Made

The Public Notice for the Draft MND recommends the following finding: “The
recommended finding that the project will not have a significant effect on the
environment is based on an Initial Study and project revisions/conditions which now
mitigate potentially significant environmental impacts in the following area(s): Cultural
Resources (Archaeology) and Tribal Cultural Resources.” The Project will lead to
significant impacts to, among other things, air quality, greenhouse gas, land use and
planning, neighborhood character, and noise. Accordingly, the required findings cannot
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be made and the City must adequately review the Project’s potential environmental
impacts before proceeding.

111. Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons, Ayelet and Uri Gneezy urge the Development

Services Department to reject the Draft MND arid require an EIR be prepared for the
Project: Thank you for your consideration of these coancerns.

Sincerely.
TH i
T¥er T. Hee

Enc.

o

Benjamin Hafertepe, Development Services, Project Manager
Philip A. Merten, ATA, Merten Architect
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M_ERTEN'_ wwiw MerienArchitect.com PHILIP A. MERTEN AIA  ARCHITECT

1236 MUIRLANDS VISTA WAY LA JOLLA CAUFORNIA 92037  PHONE 858-459-4756 PhilaMerienArchiteci.com

February 5, 2021

Hearing Officer

Development Services Depariment
1222 First Avenue, MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

TRANSMITTED VIA E-MAIL: hearingofficer@sandiego.gav

Re: 8423 E!Paseo Grande CDP/SDP
Project No. 661815

Dear Hearing Officer, and the Development Services Department,

| represent Doctors Uri and Ayelet Gneezy who reside immediately east and adjacent to the project
referenced above. On the Gneezy's behalf please consider the following reasons why the required 'Findings’
for the requested permits cannot be made.

The applicant is seeking both a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and a Site Development Permit (SDP).
A required Finding for a CDP is: ‘The propased coastal development is In conformity with the centified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program.” A
required Finding for a SDP is: ‘The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.”

Contrary to the required ‘Findings’ for a COP and SDP, the proposed development simply does not comply
with the regulations of the Land Development Code (LDC) as contained in the La Jolia Shores Planned
District Ordinance (LJSPDO); nor does the project conform to the certified Local Coastal Program land use
plan. (La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Pragram Land Use Plan)

A. INSUFFICIENT SETBACKS:

The La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance states: ‘Building and structure setbacks shall be in
genaral conformity with those in the vicinity.' Vicinity is defined in Black's Law Dictionary as: “Quality or
state on being near, or not remote: nearness; propinquity; proximity; a region about or adjacent,”

The existing development on the subject site as well as the existing adjacent development on both sides
of the subject site have one story garage structures that come to within a few feet of their rear property
lines. The Gneezy’s home directly behind the subject property is set back 20 feet from common rear
property line. The neighboring home directly north of the project is setback 11°-5" fram the common side
property line as depicted on the applicant's Site Plan drawing.

A1l. Insufficient North Side Yard Setback

Contrary to the existing side setback in the vicinity, the project proposes a two story Companion Unit, with

a 0 and 4 foot side setback at the ground flgor level and 4 foot and 6 foot side setback at the upper floor
level; compared to 11'-5" on the adjacent property. The difference between the large existing setback on

the north adjacent praperty and the very small proposed setback are clearly depicted in the architects
sketch on the following page.
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Al.  Insufficient North Side Yard Setback (continued)
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The proposed north side setbacks are clearly NOT in conformity wit in the vicini djacent
property) and ther t in complia the La Jolla Planned Di Ordinance.

A2. Insufficient Rear Yard Setback at Second Floor Level

The existing one story garage is setback from the rear property line approximately one fool, which is the
established rear yard sethack. Contrary to the existing second story rear setbacks in the vicinity, the
project proposes a tw anion Unit. with an I level rear setb of just 10 feet; compared
to 20 feet for the two story dwelling on adjacent property in the vicinity. The significant difference between
the large existing rear yard setback on the east adjacent property and the substantially smaller proposed
rear setbacks are clearly depicted in the applicant's South Elevation sketch.
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The proposed east rear yard secand story setback is only half of the existing setback in the vicinity

jacent prope T in conformity with those in the vicinity, and therefore not i
c e La Jolla Shores PI istri nance.
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B. CHARACTER OF THE AREA

The General Design Regulations of the the La Jolta Shored Planned District Ordinance describe the:

(a) Character of the Area

In this primarily single-family residential community. a typical home is
characterized by extensive use of glass, shake or shingle overhanging roof.
and a low, rambling silhouette. Patios. the atrium or enclosed courtyard, and

The existing one story home to be demolished does have a low rambling silhousette and currently conforms

with the LJSPDOQ. But as depicted on applicant’'s PDF pages 7 and 11 the proposed silhouette is definitely
not low and rambling.

(b)  Design Principle

Within the limitations implied above, originality and diversity in architecture
arc encouraged. The theme "unity with variety” shall be a guiding principle.
Unity without varicty mcans simple monotony: varicty by itsclf is chaos. No
structure shatl be approved which is substantially like any other structurc
located on an adjacent parcel. Conversely, no structure will be approved that
is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and relationship as to disrupt
the architectural unity of the area.
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The proposed sithouette as viewed from the public right-of-way and from the public park across the street is
high and box like, and so different in it's high box like form and relationship to adjacent structures (height and
side sethacks) that it wilt disrupt the architectural unity of the area. The proposed project does not conform
o the Design Principal Section of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE

The Design Principal Section General Design Regulations of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance
says: ... no siruciure will be approved that is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and relationship
a8 te disrupt the architectural unity of the area.” But contrary to that regulation, the project proposes a Floor
Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.96, considerably greater in size than the existing FARs of propeities in the vicinity. The
maximum allowed FAR for a single family zoned parce! outside of the LUSPD is 0.60. The proposed FAR of
0.96 is 60 percent greater than would be allowed anywhere outside of the La Jolla Shores Planned District.

The applicant prepared a Floor Area Ratio exhibit. The exhibit included an aerial view of La Jolla Shores
neighborhood west of La Jolla Shores Drive. According to the exhibit the range of Floor Area Ratios depicted
by the colored dots is based on ‘DATA RECORDED FROM SCOUTRED WEBSITE ON 7/14/2020°,

Unfortunataly, the data from the SCOUTRED WEBSITE is not accurate. and the calculated FARs based on
SCOUTRED data are not accurate.

For example, according to Island Architect’s exhibit titted FAR LEGEND, the northern most beach front
property on the list has a FAR greater than 1.0; which is patently false. | know this because | designed the
remodel of the home at 8542 El Paseo Grande in the early 1990’s. The existing property has an actual REAL
gross floor area (GFA}, measured in accardance with the SDMC, of 4,944 s.f. and a site area of 9,313 s.f. for
a FAR of 0.53, definitely not greater than 1.0 as indicated on Island Architect’s exhibit.

SCOUTRED's data likely comes from the San Diego County Assessor’s Office. Unfartunately the County
Assessor makes no distinction between below grade basement Livable Area, which is excluded from gross
floor area by the SDMC, and above grade Livable Area. The Assessor combines both below grade and
above grade areas into one Livable Area total. When SCOUTRED's data comes for the County Assessor,
projects with basements will show a Livable Area far in excess of the actual gross floor area on the property
per SDMC Sect. 113.0234; and the resultant Fioor Area Ratios for projects with basements will be inflated
above the REAL Floor Area Ratios per SDMC Sec. 113.0234.

There are other existing homes with basements or partial basements in La Jolla Shores. The existing three
homes at 8356, 8368, and 8374 Paseo Del Ocaso (green dots) some of which have partial basements and
therefore have inflated SCOUTRED Livable Areas. Based on the few researched properties and the
discrepancies between REAL data and SCOUTRED inflated data, the applicant's FAR exhibit is extremely
misleading and should not be used in comparing or assessing the appropriateness of the proposed 0.96
FAR.

According to a tabulation submitted by the Applicant to the La Jolla Community Planning Association, of the
42 listed properties only 6 properties had Floor Area Ratios in excess of 0.70; and 5 of those properties are
on Paseo Del Ocaso, away from La Jolla Shores Park. The sixth property in excess of FAR 0.70 is at 8405 El
Paseo Grande with a FAR of 0.87. The proposed project has a FAR more than 10 percent greater than the
largest FAR on El Pasea Grande.

Of the 13 properties listed on El Pasec Grande, the average FAR is 0.54.

Of the 42 properties listed the average FAR is 0.55. Yet, the applicant proposes a revised project with a
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.98. which is 74.5% greater that the average FAR listed.

Based on the information contained in the applicant's tabulation, it is reasonable to conclude that the
c roject is significantly la i relations F t it will "disrupt architec |

unity of the area.”
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE (continued)

The proposed ect with a F f 0.96 significantl ceeds the FARs of other projects in the area, and i
combination with it’s closeness to the side and rear property lines. is so different in ‘form' and ‘relationship’
that it will definitely disrupt the architectural unity of the area. If approved, the 0.96 FAR will set a dangerous
precedent for all future projects in La Jolla Shores.

Unfortunately LDR-Planning Staff relied on incorrect Floor Area Ratio data provided by the architect when
evaluating the project.

The bulk and scale of the proposed project is not in conformance with General Design Regulations of
the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.

D. INADEQUATE PARKING

The subject project fails to provide a required off-street parking space for the Companion Unit in accordance
with the Parking Regulations for Companion Units, and the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. The
project applicant has erroneously designated the required 20 foot driveway as the location of the required
third off-street parking space for the Companion Unit. The designated companion unit parking space blocks
access to the 2 enclosed required parking spaces for the primary dwelling.

The Companion Unit regulations per SDMC Sec 141.0302(a)(7) state:

(7) Parking for the entire premises shall be brought into compliance with
Chapter 14, Article 2. Division 5 (Parking Regulations) and with
Section 141.0302, excepl as otherwise indicated herein by the zone.

SDMC Sec. 141.0302(a)(7)(C) allows a required off-street parking space for a Companion Unit to be located
in any ‘configuration' within a setback area; but that does not mean any ‘location’ within a setback area.

The Companion Unit regulations and the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance (LISPDO) specifically
incorporate Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 5 (Parking Regulations), including SDMG Sec.142.0510(e)(2)(A)

which clearly states: '... the use of a driveway to satisfy off-street parking space requirements is not
permitted.'
2) No vehicle shall be parked in any required front or sireet side vard
except where permitted by a particular zone. or except as provided
below:

(A)  An operable vehicle may be temporarily parked on a legal
driveway within a required front or strect side yard if the
vehicle does not in any way impede access fo or from more
than one required parking space, including tandem spaces. or
encroach upon any public sidewalk. Except as specilically
permitted by the applicable zone. the use of a driveway to
satisfy offcstreet parking space requirements is not permitted.

Therefore. the proposed location of the off-street parking space for the Companion Unit is in violation of
Sec.142.0510(e)(2)(A) and not in conformance with the SDMC's rately Regulated Use Requlations

nor the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.
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D. INADEQUATE PARKING (continued)

Note: Because the project is located in a Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone it is critically important that all
required off-street parking spaces be provided in accordance with the SDMC, and that the proposed
driveway be reserved for guest parking; so that on-street parking remains available for visitors to the
coastline and La Jolla Shores Park (Kellogg Park).

For the lack of a suitable required parking space alone, the project fails to comply with SDMC Sec
142.0510(e){2)(A), and therefore the required Findings for a CDP and SDP cannot be made, and the
Mitigated Negative Declaration should not be certified.

E. INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE

The Residential Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program states:

+  Maintain the character of La Jolla's residential areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs
in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing streetscape themes and allows a
harmontous visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older
structures.

The Residential Community Character recommendations of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Program states;

a. Inorder to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character and ambiance,
and to promote good design and visual harmony i the transitions between new and existing
structures, preserve the following elements:

1) Bulk and scale - with regard to surrounding structures or land form conditions as

viewed {rom the public night-of-~way and from parks and open space;

e. In order to address transitions between the bulk and scale of new and older development in
residential areas, maintain the existing 30-foot height limit of the single dwelling unit zones
and Proposition D. Structures with front and side yard facades that exceed one story should
slope or step back additdonal stories, up to the 30-foot height limit, in order to allow
flexibility while maintaining the integrity of the streetscape and providing adequate amounts
of light and air.

Contrary to the Residential Land Use Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program,
and as depicted on the applicant’s drawings, a significant portion of the upper level north side exterior wall
and provides no setback from the lower level exterior wall. Other portions of the upper level north side
exterior wall are setback only 2 feet from the lower level exterior wall, and do not provide a sufficient step

back transition in the bulk of the new two story building from that of the adijacent existing single story heme.

The fact that the side facade above the first story steps back only minimally from the first floor exterior walls
is depicted in the architect’s Street View image on the next page:
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E. INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE (continued)

COMMUNITY REVIEW
FIRST PRESENTATION
8423 El Paseo Grande Residence (;f\‘ ISLAND
“-/ ARCNITECTS

8423 El Paseo Grunds, Lo Jalto, CA 92037
W it IR B - mw e S

And the Architect’s West {front) Elevation drawing:
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Because the side facade above the first story steps back only minimally from the first floor exterior walls and
does not provide an adequate transition in the bulk of the proposed structure from the adjacent one story
dwelling, the proposed project is in conformity with the ial Co Chara
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CONCLUSION:

As the propose ject neither conforms to t irements of the La Jolla Shores Plan
inance, nor the Parking Regulati r nion uniis for t ity of San D aor

recommendations of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program, the required Findings for a
CDP an e.

For all of the above reasons the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration can not be certified.
Thank you for your consideration of these very significant issues.

Sincerely,

QG

Philip A. Metten AIA

EC: Benjamin Hafertepe bhafertepe@sandiego.gov
La Jolla Community Planning Association info@lajollacpa.org
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Hearing Officer

Development Services Department

City of San Diego

1222 First Ave., MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

hearingofficer@sandiego.gov

Re:  February 10. 2021 Hearing Agenda Item - 1: 8423 El Paseo Grande Coastal
Development Permit, Site Development Permit, and Final MND, Project No.
661815
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Dear Hearing Officer:

This letter is submitted on behalf of Ayelet and Uri Gneezy in connection with the
8423 El Paseo Grande Project No. 661815 and related Coastal Development Permit No.
2424435 (“CDP”), Site Development Permit No. 2429037 (“SDP”) and Mitigated
Negative Declaration (“MND”) (collectively referred to as “Project™).

1. The Project Violates the Applicable L.and Use Plans and San Diego Municipal
Code

ONVTIQ VA ‘W

*“The propriety of virtually any local decision affecting land use and development
depends upon consistency with the applicable general plan and its elements.” Citizens of
Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 570 (citation omitted).
“Because of its broad scope, long-range perspective, and primacy over subsidiary land
use decisions, the ‘general plan has been aptly described as the ‘constitution for all future
developments’ within the city or county.”” Orange Citizens for Parks and Recreation v.
Sup. Ct. (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141, 152 (citation omitted). The La Jolla Shores Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (“Community Plan™) are part of the
City’s General Plan. Community Plan at 117 (Appendix C).

F40X MIN puv MuIofin) us paspuupy

The Project violates and is inconsistent with provisions of the General Plan, °
Community Plan, and San Diego Municipal Code (“SDMC”). As explained in a letter
dated February 5, 2021 submitted by architect Philip A. Merten (“Merten Letter™),
attached hereto as Attachment 1, the Project is inconsistent with various applicable land

43H LYITAL

UDMDY pup vROfyn)) Wl pIgIUPY

Office: (760) 741-1200

www.delanoanddelano.com

104 W. Grand Avenue. Suite A ¢ Escondido, CA 92025
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use plans, policies, and regulations including provisions concerning setbacks, character,
bulk and scale, parking, and transitions in bulk and scale. In addition, the Project is
inconsistent with provisions concerning, among other things, land use, urban design,
public access to beaches and coastline, and transportation systems.

A. The Project is Inconsistent with the Community Plan and SDMC

The Project is inconsistent with the Community Plan’s objectives and policies
including, among others, provisions conceming Natural Resources and Open Space
Systems, Transportation Systems, and public parking in the Community Plan area.

The Project violates goals and policies of the Community Plan’s Residential Land
Use Element concerning community character including, among others, Policy 2.a, which
requires:

In order to promote development compatible with the existing
residential scale:

The City should apply the development recommendations that are
contained in this plan to all properties in La Jolla in order avoid
extreme and intrusive changes to the residential scale of La Jolla's
neighborhoods and to promote good design and harmony within the
visual relationships and transitions between new and older structures.

Community Plan at 70. As discussed in the Merten Letter, the Project violates this policy
and is inconsistent with the Community Plan’s development recommendations.
Attachment 1, p. 6.

In addition, a goal of the Community Plan’s Natural Resources and Open Space
Systems Element provides: “Enhance existing public access to La Jolla's beaches and
coastline areas (for example .a Jolla Shores Beach and Children's Pool areas) in order to
facilitate greater public use and enjoyment of these and other coastal resources.”
Community Plan at 29. To accomplish its goals, Natural Resources and Open Space
Systems Element Public Access Policy 5.c¢ requires: “The City shall maintain, and where
feasible, enhance and restore existing parking areas, public stairways, pathways and
railings along the shoreline to preserve vertical access (to the beach and coast), to allow
lateral access (along the shore), and to increase public safety at the beach and shoreline
areas.” Community Plan at 41.

Additionally, the Community Plan’s Transportation Systems Element provides
the following goal: “Improve the availability of public parking in those areas closest to
the coastline as well as in the village core through a program of incentives (such as
peripheral and central parking facilities, parking programs and improved transit).”
Community Plan at 55. Transportation Systems Policy 9 requires: “The City should
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require parking for all proposed projects that adequately addresses the increased demand
on some areas of the Coastal Zone.” Community Plan at 58. Additionally, the
Community Plan requires:

Require that all proposed development maintain and enhance public
access to the coast by providing adequate parking per the Coastal Parking
regulations of the Land Development Code. This required parking
includes higher parking ratios for multiple-dwelling units in the Beach
Impact Areas, as well as the required prohibition of curb cuts where there
is alley access, in order to retain and enhance publicly-accessible street
parking for beach visitors.

Community Plan at 61. The Project violates these goals and policies of the Community
Plan. The Project proposes to provide two-off street parking spaces, within the proposed,
attached garage, where three are required. See Attachment 1, pp. 5-6. The Project’s
failure to provide the required number of off-street parking spaces violates the
Community Plan’s goal and policies concerning transportation and protecting and
enhancing public access to the beach and coastline.

In addition, City staff has reasoned the parking provisions of the Land
Development Code’s Separately Regulated Uses article apply to the Project in claiming
the required parking for the Project’s proposed companion unit may be located in the
Project’s proposed driveway. This is incorrect. The MND acknowledges the Project is in
the Community Plan Single Family Zone. MND at 1. Pursuant to the La Jolla Shores
Planned District Ordinance, for development in the single family zone, “[p]arking shall
be provided in accordance with L.and Development Code Chapter 14, Article 2, Division
5 (Parking Regulations).” SDMC § 1510.0304 (f)(1). Among other things, the use of a
driveway to satisfy off-street parking requirements is not permitted under Section
142.0510(e)(2)(A). Thus, the driveway cannot be used to satisfy the required off-street
parking for the Project.

Additionally, even if it could utilize the driveway for its off-street parking, the
Project as proposed violates other parking requirements. The Project is located within the
Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone. MND at 1. Thus, tandem parking may only
be counted as two parking spaces toward required off-street parking “[w]ithin the beach
impact area of the Parking Impact Area Overlay Zone where access is provided to the
tandem space from an abutting alley.” SDMC § 132.0905(a)(4) (italics in original). The
Land Development Code provides: “Alley means a public way that is no wider than 25
feet that is dedicated as a secondary means of access to an abutting property.” SDMC §
113.0103 (italics in original; underlining added). Here, the Project is within the beach
impact area of the Parking Impact Area Overlay Zone, but the tandem parking space in
the driveway is only accessible via El Paseo Grande, the primary means of access to the
Project site. February 3, 2021 Staff Report (“Staff Report™) at 163.
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Also, the Residential Tandem Parking Overfay Zone requires: *“Both of the
tandem spaces shall be assigned to the same dwelling unit.” Id. § 132.0905(c). City staff
and the Project’s plans indicate the tandem parking spaces are assigned one each to the
main dwelling unit and the companion unit violating this requirement. Staff Report at 57
& 163.

“[Gleneral consistencies with plan policies cannot overcome *specific, mandatory
and fundamental inconsistences’ with plan policies. ” Clover Valley Foundation v. City
of Rocklin (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200, 239. The Project violates important and
mandatory policies of the Community Plan, as well as related provisions of the SDMC.

B. The Proiject is Inconsistent with the General Plan

The Project is inconsistent with the General Plan’s objectives and policies
including, among others, provisions concerning land use and urban design.

The Project violates goals and policies of the General Plan’s Land Use and
Community Planning Element concerning coastal resources including, among others, the
goal of® “Preservation and enhancement of coastal resources.” General Plan at LU-31. In
addition the Project violates Policy LU-E.] concerning community-specific policies tor
Coastal Zone communities to address Coastal Act policies regarding circulation, beach
impact area, parking, and public access. General Plan at [LU-32. The Project is also
inconsistent with Policy LU-E.3 regarding required community plan policies
implementing Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and Land Development Code provisions
implementing those policies. General Plan at LU-32. As discussed in Section | A, the
Project is inconsistent with community-specific policies in the Community Plan, as well
as provisions in the Land Development Code, concerning coastal resources, public
access. and parking in the Coastal Zone.

The Project is also inconsistent with provisions of the General Plan concerning
consistency of the City’s land use plans including, among others, Policy LU-F.1, which
requires: “Apply existing or new Land Development Code zone packages or other
regulations as needed to better implement the policy recommendations of the General
Plan; land use designations of the community plans; other goals and policies of the
community plans: and community-specific policies and recommendations.” General Plan
at LU-31 — LU-33 (emphasis added). As discussed in Section I.A, the Project fails to
apply existing regulations to implement the Community Plan’s goals and policies. City
staff has ignored applicable provisions of the Land Development Code and La Jolla
Shores Planned District Ordinance, which implement community-specific policies
regarding, among other things, natural resources and open space, transportation systems,
and parking requirements.
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The Project also violates goals and policies of the General Plan’s Urban Design
Element, which guide the desirable scale and character of physical development. The
Project is inconsistent with, among others, Policy UD-A.5 and UD-A.5.b, which requires:
“Design buildings that contribute to a positive neighborhood character and relate to
neighborhood and community context... Encourage designs that are sensitive to the scale,
form, rhythm, proportions, and materials in proximity to commercial areas and residential
neighborhoods that have a well-established, distinctive character.” General Plan at UD-9.
The Project is out of scale with the existing residential neighborhood, including the
existing homes in the immediate vicinity. See Attachments 2 and 3.

The Project is also inconsistent with the General Plan’s provisions for distinctive
neighborhoods and residential design. The Project violates, among others, the following
goal: “Architectural design that contributes to the creation and preservation of
neighborhood character and vitality.” General Plan at UD-16 (emphasis added). The
Project is also inconsistent with Policy UD-B.4.d, which requires: “Maintain existing
setback patterns, except where community plans call for redevelopment to change the
existing pattern.” General Plan at UD-18. The Projeci fails to meet these requirements.
The Project proposes to demolish the existing one-story residence and construct a new
two-story residence that will more than triple the existing square-footage. Staff Report at
2. The Project as proposed fails to preserve neighborhood character. See Attachment 1 at
pp. 3, 6-7. In addition, the Project fails to maintain the existing side yard and rear yard set
back patterns. See Attachment 1 at pp. 1-2.

If' a Project “will frustrate the General Plan’s goals and policies, it is inconsistent
with the County’s General Plan unless it also includes definite affirmative commitments
to mitigate the adverse effect or effects.” Napu Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa
County Board of Supervisors (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342, 379. The Project frustrates
multiple goals and policies of the General Plan and should not be approved as proposed.

I1. The Project Violates the California Coastal Act

The Project violates provisions of Chapter Three of the California Coastal Act
(“Coastal Act”). As discussed above, the Project is inconsistent with the Community Plan
and La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance, which are the local coastal program land
use plan and implementation program guiding development for the Project site under the
Coastal Act.

In addition, the Project violates Coastal Act provisions including, among others,
Section 30252, which requires development maintain and enhance public access to the
coast by “providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means ot serving
the development with public transportation.” The Project qualifies as “development™
pursuant to Section 30106, but fails to provide adequate parking despite its location less
than 300 feet from the Pacific Ocean.
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The Project also violates Section 30253, which requires development *“protect
special communities and neighborhoods that, because of their unique characteristics, arc
popular visitor destination points for recreational uses.” La Jolla is designated as a
“special community” under the Coastal Act. Community Plan at 19. As discussed in
Sections [.A and 1.B. and in the Merten Letter, the Project violates goals and policies
required by the Community Plan intended to protect the unique coastal resources and
characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood.

The Project’s violation of policies protecting public access to the coast in a
community designated as a “special community” under the Coastal Act is particularly
troublesome given the existing challenges to and limitation on public access dug to
parking demand in the La Jolla Shores area.

{11, The City Should Prepare an Environmental Impact Report

CEQA requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (“EIR™)
whenever substantial evidence in the record supports a “fair argument™ that significant
environmental impacts may occur. Pub. Res. Code § 21080(d); No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los
Angeles (1975) 13 Cal.3d 68. If there is “substantial evidence that the project might have
[a significant impact on the environment], but the agency failed to secure preparation of
the required EIR, the agency’s action is to be set aside because the agency abused its
discretion by failing to proceed in a ‘manner required by law.”” Friends of “B" Street v.
City of Hayward (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 988, 1002. Here, the City should prepare an EIR
before proceeding; the Project is likely to lead to several significant impacts.

A, The Project Will Lead to Significant lmpacts to Air Quality

Discussing the Project’s potential construction-related air quality impacts, the
MND’s Initial Study states: “Construction-related activities are temporary, short-term
sources of air emissions.” Initial Study (“IS”) at 21. It acknowledges: “Sources of
construction-related air emissions include fugitive dust from grading activities;
construction equipment exhaust; construction-related trips by workers, delivery trucks,
and material-hauling tracks; and construction-related power consumption.” IS at 21. The
Initial Study reasons: “Any impacts associated with fugitive dust are considered less than
significant and would not violate an air quality standard or contribute substantially to an
existing or projected air quality violation. No mitigation measures are required.” ISat21.

[t is improper to ignore an impact metely because it might be “temporary™ in
nature. Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. v. Board of Port Commissioners (2001)
91 Cal. App.4" 1344, 1380 — 81; see also Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond
Spending v. San Diego Unified School Dist. (2013) 215 Cal.App.4" 1013, 1049
(emissions should be calculated as they will actually occur, not averaged over a longer
period of time). Among other things, the MND fails to adequately consider construction-
related air quality impacts. The MND only considers fugitive dust associated with land-
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clearing and grading. It improperly ignores potential impacts from other sources of air
emissions, including construction equipment exhaust, construction-related trips by
workers, delivery trucks, and material-hauling trucks, and construction-related power
consumption. The Project site is adjacent to a number of potential sensitive receptors,
single-family residences, and La Jolla Shores Beach and Kellogg Park. Construction
activities will expose residents and beach and park users to related air emissions that must
be addressed before the Project may be approved.

B. The Project Will Lead to Significant Impacts to Land Use and Planning

As discussed in Sections LA and [.B above, the Project is inconsistent with
multiple requirements from the General Plan, Community Plan, and SDMC. If a project
“will frustrate the General Plan’s goals and policics, it is inconsistent with the County’s
General Plan unless it also includes definite affirmative commitments to mitigate the
adverse etfect or effects.” Napa Citizens, 91 Cal. App.4th at 379. Despite the Project’s
numerous problems, the MND fails to adequately address and mitigate the Project’s
adverse effects to land use and planning.

C. [he Project Will Lead to Significant Impacts to Aesthetics and
Neighborhood Character

The Initial Study claims: “The [Plroject is compatible with the surrounding
development and permitted by the community plan and zoning designation. The project
would not degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings;
therefore, impacts would be less than significant.” IS at 18.

The City’s CEQA Significance Determination Thresholds (“CEQA Thresholds™):
“Projects that severely contrast with the surrounding neighborhood character.” CEQA
Thresholds at 76. A project may have a significant impact to neighborhood character if,
among other things: “The project exceeds the allowable height or bulk regulations and
the height and bulk of the existing patterns of development in the vicinity of the project
by a substantial margin.” CEQA Thresholds at 76. As detailed in Merten | etter, the
Project’s proposed bulk and scale are excessive in relation to the existing pattern of
development and are not in compliance with the General Design Regulations of the [.a
Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. Attachment 1, pp. 3-5. Additionally the Project
fails to provide sufficient transition in bulk and scale. Attachment 1, pp. 6-7. The Project
will have significant impacts to neighborhood character and the MND'’s proposed
determinations are not supported by the evidence.

D. The Project Will Lead to Significant Noise Impacts

The Initial Study claims the Project will have a less than significant impact to
noise. IS at 33. It acknowledges: “Short-term noise impacts would be associated with
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onsite grading, and construction activities of the project.” IS at 33. The Initial Study
claims:

Sensitive receptors (e.g. residential uses) occur in the immediate area and
may be temporarily affected by construction noise; however, construclion
activities would be required to comply with the construction hours
specified in the City’s Municipal Code (Section 59.5.0404, Construction
Noise) which are intended to reduce potential adverse effects resulting
from construction noise. Impacts would remain below a level of
significance.

IS at 33 (underlining added). The Initial Study’s discussion and conclusion concerning
construction-related noise impacts are inadequate.

The CEQA Thresholds state: “Temporary construction noise which exceeds 75
dB(A) Leq at a sensitive receptor would be considered significant. Construction noise
levels measured at or beyond the property lines of any property zoned residential shall
not exceed an average sound level greater than 75-decibles (dB) during the 12-hour
period from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.” CEQA Thresholds at 54. The CEQA Thresholds
closely follow the provisions of the City’s Construction Noise ordinance, which provides:
“[1]t shall be unlawtful for any person, including The City of San Diego, to conduct any
construction activity so as to cause, at or beyond the property lines of any property zoned
residential, an average sound level greater than 75 decibels during the 12-hour period
from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.” SDMC § 59.5.0404(b).

The MND fails to adequately address noise levels associated with the Project’s
construction activities. The Project site and surrounding properties are designated low-
density residential under the Community Plan. Community Plan at 73 (Figure 16). Yet,
there is no analysis concerning whether the Project’s construction-related noise levels
would exceed the 75 dBA standard beyond the adjacent, residential property lines. The
Initial Study claims the Project “would be required to comply with the construction
hours™ specified by SDMC Section 59.5.0404 to reduce construction noise impacts.
Initial Study at 33. There is no evidence 1o support the claim the Project will have less
than significant impacts to noise. The City improperly ignored this requirement. Berkeley
Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm., 91 Cal.App.4"™ at 1380 — 81 (it is improper to ignored
noise impacts mere because it might be “temporary™ in nature).

E. The Project’s Impacts to Greenhouse Gas Emissions are Inadequatelv
Analyzed

The Initial Study incorrectly claims the Project’s potential impacts to greenhouse
gas emissions will be less than significant. IS at 28. Neither the MND nor the Project’s
Climate Action Plan Checklist consider construction-related greenhouse gas emission
impacts. Initial Study at 28. Under CEQA: “*Project’ means the whole of an action,
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which has a potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment.”
CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a). Accordingly, a lead agency must review all greenhouse
gas emissions from a project, including construction-related emissions. Natural
Resources Agency, Final Statement of Reasons for Regulatory Action: Amendments to
the State CEQA Guidelines Addressing Analysis and Mitigation of Greenhouse Gas
Emissions Pursuant to SB97 (December 2009), page 24. The City's review of the
Project’s potential impacts to greenhouse gas emissions is inadequate.

IV. The City Cannot Make the Required Findings

In approving a project, administrative findings “*bridge the analytic gap between
the raw evidence and ultimate decision’ and to show the ‘analytic route the administrative
agency traveled from evidence to action.” ... The findings requirement ‘serves to conduce
the administrative body to draw legally relevant sub-conclusions supportive of its
ultimate decision; the intended effect is to facilitate orderly analysis and minimize the
likelihood that the agency will randomly leap from evidence to conclusions.’” West
Chandler Boulevard Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Los Angeles (2011) 198 Cal. App.4th
1506, 1521 (West Chandler) (quoting Great Oaks Water Co. v. Santa Clara Valley Water
Dist. (2009) 170 Cal. App.4th 956,971.) The City cannot make the required findings.

The City must make findings for the Project’s CDP including, among other
things, that the Project in “is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land
use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program.”
SDMC § 126.0708. Additionally, the City must find make findings for the Project’s SDP
including, among other things that the Project “will not adversely affect the applicable
land use plan™ and “will comply with the regulations of the Land Development Code.”
SDMC § 126.0505. As discussed above, the Project violates the General Plan,
Community Plan, and Land Development Code provisions of the SDMC. Accordingly,
the required findings cannot be made.

In addition, the City cannot make the required findings to certify the MND. The
proposed findings for the MND included with the Staff Report claim the “project
revisions now mitigate potentially significant effects on the environment previously
identified in the Initial Study, that there is no substantial evidence that the Project will
have a significant effect on the environment.” However, the Project will lead to
significant impacts not addressed by the MND including to, among other things, air
quality. greenhouse gas, land use and planning, neighborhood character, and noise.

Accordingly. the required findings cannot be made to approve the Project.
V. Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, Ayelet and Uri Gneezy urge the Hearing Officer to
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reject the Project. Thank you for your consideration of these concerns.

Sincerely, /
{,% 7/4,\
Tyler 1. Hee
Enclosures:

1. February 5, 2021 letter from Philip A. Merten;
2. Project rendering provided to La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board;
3. Photos of Existing Neighborhood Character.

cc:
Benjamin Hafertepe, Development Services, Project Manager
Philip A. Merten, AIA, Merten Architect
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MERTEN [ERm—pe, PHILIP A. MERTEN AIA ARCHITECT

1236 MUIRLANDS VISTA WAY LA JOLLA CALIFORNIA 92037  PHONE 858-459-4756 PhilgMerienArchitect.com

February 5, 2021

Hearing Officer

Development Services Department
1222 First Avenue, MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

TRANSMITTED VIA E-MAIL: hearingofficer@sandiego.gav

Re: 8423 El Paseo Grande CDP/SDP
Project No. 661815

Dear Hearing Officer, and the Development Services Department,

| represent Doctors Uri and Ayelet Gneezy who reside immediately east and adjacent to the project
referenced above. On the Gneezy's behalf please consider the following reasons why the required 'Findings’
for the requested permits cannot be made.

The applicant is seeking both a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and a Site Development Permit (SDP).
A required Finding for a CDP is: Ths proposed coastal development is In conformity with the centified Local
Coastal Program jand use plan and camplies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program.” A
required Finding for a SDP is: ‘The proposed development will comply with the regulations oi the Land
Development Code inciuding any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.’

Contrary to the required ‘Findings’ for a CDP and SDP, the proposed development simply does not comply
with the regulations of the Land Development Code (LDC) as contained in the La Jolla Shores Planned
District Ordinance (LJSPDO); nor does the project conform to the certified Local Coastal Program land use
plan. (La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan)

A. INSUFFICIENT SETBACKS:

The La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance states: ‘Building and structure setbacks shall be in
general conformity with those in the vicinity.” Vicinity is defined in Black’s Law Dictionary as: "Quality or
state on being near. or not remote: nearness; propinquity; proximity; a region about or adjacent;”

The existing development on the subject site as well as the existing adjacent development on both sides
of the subject site have one story garage structures that come to within a few feet of their rear property
lines. The Gneezy’s home directly behind the subject property is set back 20 feet from common rear
property line. The neighboring home directly north of the project is setback 11'-5" from the common side
property line as depicted on the applicant's Site Plan drawing.

A1. Insufficient North Side Yard Setback

Contrary to the existing side setback in the vicinity, the project proposes a two story Companion Unit, with
a0 and 4 foot side setback at the ground floor level and 4 foot and 6 foot side setback at the upper floor
level; compared to 11’-5" on the adjacent praperty. The difference between the large existing setback on
the north adjacent property and the very small proposed setback are clearly depicted in the architects
sketch on the following page.
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Al. Insufficient North Side Yard Setback (continued)
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A2. Insufficient Rear Yard Setback at Second Floor Level

The existing one story garage is setback [rom the rear property line approximately one foot, which is the
established rear yard setback. Contrary to the existing second story rear setbacks in the vicinity, the
project proposes a ory Co i it. with an upper level rear setback of just 10 feet; compared
to 20 feet tor the two story dwelling on adjacent propenty in the vicinity. The significant difference between
the large existing rear yard setback on the east adjacent property and the substantially smaller proposed
rear setbacks are clearly depicted in the applicant's South Elevation sketch.
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B. CHARACTER OF THE AREA
The General Design Regulations of the the La Jolla Shored Planned District Ordinance describe the:
(a) Character of the Area
In this primarily single-family residential community, a typical home is

characterized by extensive use of glass, shake or shingle overhanging roof,
and a low, rambling silhouette. Patios, the atrium or enclosed courtyard, and

The existing one story home to be demolished does have a low rambling silhouette and currently conforms

with the LUSPDO. But as depicted on applicant’s PDF pages 7 and 11 the proposed silhouette is definitely
not low and rambling.

(b) Design Principle

Within the limitations implied above, originality and diversity in architecture
arc encouraged. The theme "unity with variety" shall be a guiding principle.
Unity withoul varicty mecans simple monotony: varicty by itsclf is chios. No
structure shall be approved which is substantially like any other structure
located on an adjacent parcel. Conversely, no structure will be approved that
is so dilferent in quality, [onm, matcrials, color, and relationship as to disrupt
the architectural unity of the area.
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The proposed silhouette as viewed from the public right-of-way and from the public park across the street is
high and box like, and so different in it's high box like form and relationship to adjacent structures (height and
side setbacks) that it will disrupt the architectural unity of the area. The proposed project does not conform
to the Design Principal Section of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE

The Design Principal Section General Design Regulations of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance
says: ... no structure will be appraved that is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and ielationship
as to disrupt the architectural unily of the area.” But contrary to that regutation, the project proposes a Floor
Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.96, considerably greater in size than the existing FARs of properties in the vicinity. The
maximum allowed FAR for a single family zoned parcel outside of the LJSPD is 0.60. The proposed FAR of
0.96 is 60 percent greater than would be allowed anywhere outside of the La Jolla Shores Planned District.

The applicant prepared a Floor Area Ratio exhlbit. The exhibit included an aerial view of La Jolla Shores
neighborhood west of La Jolla Shores Drive. According to the exhibit the range of Floor Area Ratios depicted
by the colored dots is based on ‘DATA RECORDED FROM SCOUTRED WEBSITE ON 7/14/2020°.

Unfortunately, the data f t UTRED WEBSITE is not accurate. and the calculated FARs based on
SCOUTRED data are not accurate.

For example, according to Island Architect’s exhibit titled FAR LEGEND, the northern most beach front
property on the list has a FAR greater than 1.0; which is patently false. | know this because | designed the
remodel of the home at 8542 Ei Paseo Grande In the early 1990’s. The existing property has an actual REAL
gross floor area (GFA), measured in accordance with the SDMC, of 4,944 s .f. and a site area of 9,313 s.f. for
a FAR of 0.53, definitely not greater than 1.0 as indicated on Island Architect’s exhibit.

SCOUTRED's data likely comes from the San Diego County Assessor’s Office. Unfortunately the County
Assessor makes no distinction between below grade basement Livable Area, which is excluded from gross
floor area by the SDMG, and above grade Livable Area. The Assessor combines both below grade and
above grade areas into one Livable Area total. When SCOUTRED's data comes for the County Assessor,
projects with basements will show a Livable Area far in excess of the actual gross floor area on the property
per SDMC Sect. 113.0234,; and the resultant Floor Area Ratios for projects with basements will be inflated
above the REAL Floor Area Ratios per SDMC Sec. 113.0234.

There are other existing homes with basements or partial basements in La Jolla Shores. The existing three
homes at 8356, 8368, and 8374 Paseo Del Ocaso {green dots) some of which have partial basements and
therefore have inflated SCOUTRED Livable Areas. Based on the few researched properties and the
discrepancies between REAL data and SCOUTRED inflated data, the applicant’s FAR exhibit is extremely
misleading and should not be used in comparing or assessing the appropriateness of the proposed 0.96
FAR.

According to a tabulation submitted by the Applicant to the La Jolia Community Planning Association, of the
42 listed properties only 6 properties had Floor Area Ratios in excess of 0.70; and 5 of those properties are
on Paseo Del Ocaso, away frem La Jolla Shores Park. The sixth property in excess of FAR 0.70 is at 8405 E|
Paseo Grande with a FAR of 0.87. The proposed project has a FAR more than 10 percent greater than the
largest FAR on El Paseo Grande.

Of the 13 properties listed on E! Paseo Grande, the average FAR is 0.54.

Of the 42 properties listed the average FAR is 0.55. Yet, the applicant proposes a revised project with a
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.96. which is 74.5% greater that the average FAR listed.

Based on the information contained in the applicant's tabulati
cu roject is signific arger in size relationshi

unity of the area.”

on, it is reasonable to conclude that the
AR t it will "disrupt the itectural
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE (continued)

The proposed project with a FAR of 0.96 significantly exceeds the FARs of other projects in the area, and in
combination with it's closeness to the side and rear property lines, is so different in ‘form’ and ‘relationship’
that it will definitely disrupt the architectural unity of the area. If approved, the 0.96 FAR will set a dangerous

precedent for all future projects in La Jolla Shores.

Unfortunately LDR-Planning Staff relied on incorrect Floor Area Ratio data provided by the architect when
evaluating the project.

The bulk and scate of the proposed project is not in conformance with General Design Regulations of
the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.

D. INADEQUATE PARKING

The subject project fails to provide a required off-street parking space far the Campanion Unit in accordance
with the Parking Regulations for Companion Units, and the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. The
project applicant has erroneously designated the required 20 foot driveway as the location of the required
third off-street parking space for the Companion Unit. The designated companion unit parking space blocks
access to the 2 enclosed required parking spaces for the primary dwelling.

The Companion Unit reguiations per SDMC Sec 141.0302(a)(7) state:

(7 Parking for the entire premises shall be brought into compliance with
Chapter 14, Article 2. Division § (Parking Regulations) and with
Section 141.0302, excepl as otherwise indicated herein by the zone.

SDMC Sec. 141.0302(a)(7)(C) allows a required off-street parking space for a Companion Unit to be located
In any ‘configuration’ within a setback area; but that does not mean any ‘location’ within a setback area.

The Companion Unit regulations and the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance (LJSPDO) specifically
incorporate Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 5 (Parking Reguiations), including SDMGC Sec.142.0510(e}(2)(A)

which clearly states: '... the use of a driveway to satisfv off-street parking space requirements is not
permitted.’

(2) No vehicle shall be parked in any required front or slreet side vard
excepl where permitted by a particular zone, or except as provided
below:

(A)  An operable vehicie may be temporarily parked on a legal
driveway within a required front or strect side yard if the
vehicle does not in any way impede access lo or from morc
than one required parking space, including tandem spaccs. or
encroach upon any public sidewalk. Except as specilically
permitted by the applicable zone, the use of a driveway to
satisfy off-streel parking space requirements is not permitted.

Therefore, the proposed location of the off-street parking space for the Companion Unit is in violation of

Sec.142.0510(e)(2)(A) and not in conformance with the SDMC’s Separately Requlated Use Requlations
nor the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.
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D. INADEQUATE PARKING (continued)

Note: Because the project is located in a Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone it is critically important that all
required off-street parking spaces be provided in accordance with the SDMC, and that the proposed
driveway be reserved for guest parking; so that on-street parking remains available for visitors to the
coastline and La Jolla Shores Park (Keilogg Park).

For the lack of a suitable required parking space alone, the project fails to comply with SDMC Sec
142.0510(e)(2)(A), and therefore the required Findings for a CDP and SDP cannot be made, and the
Mitigated Negative Declaration should not be certified.

E. INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE

The Residential Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Lacal Coastal Program states:

«  Maintain the character of La Jolla's residential areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs
in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing streetscape themes and allows a
harmonious visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older
structures.

The Residential Community Character recommendations of the La Jofla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Program states:

a. Inorder to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character and ambiance.
and to promote good design and visual harmony in the transitions between new and existing
structures, preserve the following elements:

1) Bulk and scale - with regard to surrounding structures or land form conditions as

viewed from the public right-of-way and from parks and open space:

e. In order to address transitions between the bulk and scale of new and older development in
residential areas, maintain the existing 30-foot height limit of the single dwelling unit zones
and Proposition D. Struetures with front and side yard facades that exceed one story should
slope or step back additional stories, up to the 30-foot height lunit, in order to allow
flexibility while maintaining the integrity of the streetscape and providing adequate amounts
of light and aur.

Contrary to the Residential Land Use Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program,
and as depicted on the applicant’s drawings, a significant portion of the upper level north side exterior wall
and provides no setback from the lower level exterior wall. Other portions of the upper level north side
exterior wall are setback only 2 feet from the lower level exterior wall, and do not provide a sufficient step
back transition in the bulk of the new two story building from that of the adjacent existing single story home.

The fact that the side facade above the first story steps back only minimally from the first floor exterior walls
is depicted in the architect’s Street View image on the next page:
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E. INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE (continued)
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Because the side facade above the first story steps back only minimally from the first floor exterior walls and
does not provide an adequate transrtion in the bulk of the proposed structure from the adjacent one story
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CONCLUSION:

As the proposed project neither confo the reguire the La Jolla Shores Pl District
rdinance, nor Parking Regulations for compani its for the City of Diego. nor the

recommendations of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program, the required Findings for a
CDP and SDP cannot be made.

For all of the above reasons the Final Mitigated Negative Deciaration can not be certified.
Thank you for your consideration of these very significant Issues.

Sincerely,

Qo Gt

Philip A. Merten AIA

EC: Benjamin Hafertepe bhafertepe@sandiego.gov
La Jolla Community Planning Association info@lajollacpa.org
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MERTEN www.MertenAcchitact.com PHIL'P A. MERTEN AIA ARCHITECT

1236 MUIRLANDS VISTA WAY LA JOLLA CALIFORNIA 92037  PHONE 858-459-4756 Phita MertenArchitent com

Aptil 7, 2021

San Diego City Council
202 C Street, 10th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101

TRANSMITTED VIA E-MAIL:

Re: City Council meeting April 13, 2021
Agenda ltem 334

Appeal of the Environmental Determination for 8423 El Paseo Grande CDP/SDP
Project No. 661815

Dear Council President and Members of the San Diego City Council,

| represent Doctors Uri and Ayelet Gneezy who reside immediately east and adjacent to the project
referenced above. On the Gneezy's behalf please consider the following explanation why the
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) is not adequate because it fails to address a significant
negative impact the project will have public access to La Jolla Shares Beach: and therefore the
Hearing Officer’s Cettification of the MND should be overturned.

PROPOSED PROJECT

The project consists of a 3,989 s.1. single family dwelling with an attached 1,090 s.1. companion unit
for a combined total of 5,079 gross s.f. The combined dwelling units contain two living areas, 2
kitchens, 5 bedrooms 5 bathrooms and 2 powder rooms. The project as designed sleeps 10
people. rori t I nly provi -str i es.

The project is in both the Beach Impact Area and the Cam pgg Impact Arga of the Parking Imnact
Qverlay Zone and directl the stree ellogg

the most freguentgd and densely populated publlc begcheg in all of _S_an Dlggg The nelghborhaod
is one of the most sought after and most expensive in San Diego. It is unreasonable to assume the
10 accupants of this high cost dwelling and high cost companion unit will have only two
automobiles.

SDMC Sec. 142.0520 requires single family dwellings to have a driveway at least 20 feet in length.
Because SDMC Sec. Sec.142.0510(e)(2)(A) prohibits required parking spaces from being located
in a driveway, the driveway is reserved for on-site guest parking, in order to preserve on-street

public parking for visitors to the beach.
AFFECT OF INADEQUATE ON-SITE PARKING

As the project provides only two on-site parking spaces for the main dwelling, and no on-site
parking for the Companion Unit, the occupants of the Companion Unit will likely park in the
driveway which forces guests to park on-street, or more likely the occupants of the Companion Unit
will park on-street: both of which will result in a reduction of available on-street public parking

for visitors to the beach and park. The reduction of on-street public parking is contrary to the
purpose and intent of the Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone, and contrary to the goals and
provisions of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.
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MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION CANNOT BE CERTIFIED

The Final Mitigated Negative Declaration should not be certified because it simply fails to address
the project’s negative impact on the availability of public parking for visitors to La Jolla Shores
Beach, in the B Impact Area and th ct Areas of the Parking | verlay

Zone,

Thank you for your consideration of this significant environmental issue.

Sincerely,

/W =

Philip A. Merten, AlA
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MERTEE\] wwwv/. MertenArchitect.com PH'L'P A. MERTEN A'A ARCHITECT

1236 MUIRLANDS VISTA WAY (A JOUA CALIFORNIA 92037 PHONE 858-459-4756 Phil@MertenArchitect.com

June 18, 2021

Pianning Commission
1222 First Avenue, MS 501
San Diego, CA 92101

TRANSMITTED VIA E-MAIL: planningcommission@ sandiego.qov

Re: 8423 El Paseo Grande CDP/SDP
Project No. 661815

Planning Commission Hearing - June 24, 2021
Agenda ITEM-3

Dear Planning Commissioners,

I represent Doctors Uri and Ayelet Gneezy who reside immediately east and adjacent to the project
referenced above. On the Gneezy's behalf please consider the following reasons why the required ‘Findings’
for the requested permits cannot be made.

The applicant is seeking both a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and a Site Development Permit (SDP).
A required Finding for a CDP is: 'The proposed coastal development is in confeimity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use piar and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program.' A
required Finding for a SDP is: ‘The proposed development will comply with Ihe regulations of the Land
Development Cade including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code.'

Contrary to the required ‘Findings’ for a CDP and SDP, the proposed development simply does not comply
with the regulations of the Land Development Code (LDC) as contained in the La Jolla Shores Planned
District Ordinance (LUSPDO); nor does the project conform to the certified Local Coastal Program land use
plan. (La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan)

A. INSUFFICIENT SETBACKS:

The La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance states: ‘Building and structure setbacks shall be in
general conformity with those in the vicinity.” Vicinity is defined in Black’s Law Dictionary as: “Quality or
state on being near, or not remote: nearness; propinquity; proximity; a region about or adjacent;”

The existing development on the subject site as well as the existing adjacent development on both sides
of the subject site have one story garage structures that come to within a few feet of their rear property
lines. The Gneezy’s home directly behind the subject property is set back 20 feet from common rear
property line. The neighboring home directly north of the project is setback 11'-5" from the common side
property line as depicted on the applicant's Site Plan drawing.

A1. Insufficlent North Side Yard Setback

Contrary to the existing side setback in the vicinity, the project proposes a two story Companion Unit, with
a0 and 4 foot side setback at the ground fioor level and 4 foot and 6 foot side setback at the upper flogr

level; compared to 11'-5" an the adjacent property. The difference between the large existing setback on
the north adjacent property and the very small proposed setback are clearly depicted in the architects
sketch an the following page.
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A1l.  Insufficient North Side Yard Setback {continued)

L P Ot R ML PAGEL

| NOT in ity with tho: th
erefore not in iance with the La n istrict Ordinance.

A2. Insufficient Rear Yard Setback at Second Floor Levsl

The existing one story garage is setback from the rear property line approximateiy one foot, which is the
established rear yard setback. Contrary to the existing second story rear setbacks in the vicinity, the
project proposes a two story Companion Unit, with an upper level rear setback of just 10 feet; compared
to 20 feet for the two story dwelling on adjacent property in the vicinity. The significant difference between
the large existing rear yard setback on the east adjacent property and the substantially smaller proposed
rear setbacks are clearly depicted in the applicant's South Elevation sketch.

roposed east rear yard second siory setback is onl
ity with those in

If of the existing setback in the vicinity

vicinity, and th
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B. CHARACTER OF THE AREA

The General Design Regulations of the the La Jolla Shored Planned District Ordinance describe the:

(a) Character of the Arca

In this primarily single-family residential community, a typical home is
characterized by extensive use of glass, shake or shi ngle overhanging roof.
and a low, rambling silhouette. Patios, the atrium or enclosed courtyard. and

The existing one story home to be demolished does have a low rambling silhouette and currently conforms
with the LUSPDO. But as depicted on applicant’s PDF pages 7 and 11 the proposed silhouette is definitely
not low and rambling.

(b)y  Design Principlc

Within the limitations implicd above. originality and diversity in architecture
arc encouraged. The theme "unity with variety” shall be a guiding principle.
Unity without varicty means simple monotony: varicty by itscll is chaos. No
structure shall be approved which is substantially like any other structure
located on an adjacent parcel. Conversely, no structure will be approved that
is so diffcrent in quality, form, materials, color, and rclationship as to disrupt
the architectural unity of the area.
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The proposed silhoustte as viewed from the public right-of-way and from the public park across the street is
high and box like, and so different in it's high box like form and relationship to adjacent structures (height and
side setbacks) that it will disrupt the architectural unity of the area. The pr rojec f

to the Design Principal ion of Joll esP Di inance.
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE

The Design Principal Section General Design Regulations of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance
says: “... no structure will be approved thai is so different in quality, form, materials, color and
relationship as to disrupt the architectural unity of the area.” But contrary to that regulation, the project
proposes a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.96, considerably greater in size than the existing FARs of properties in
the vicinity. The maximum allowed FAR for a single family zoned parcel outside of the LJSPD is 0.60. The
proposed FAR of 0.96 is 60 percent greater than would be allowed anywhere outside of the La Jolla Shores
Planned District.

The applicant prepared a Fioor Area Ratio exhibit. The exhibit included an aerial view of La Jolla Shores
neighborhood west of La Jolia Shores Drive., According to the exhibit the range of Floor Area Ratios depicted
by the colored dots is based on ‘DATA RECORDED FROM SCOUTRED WEBSITE ON 7/14/2020",
Unfortunately, the data from the SCOUTRED WEBSITE is not accurate, and the calculated FARs based on

SCOUTRED data are not accurate.

For example, according to Island Architect’s exhibit titled FAR LEGEND, the northern most beach front
property on the list has a FAR greater than 1.0; which is patently false. | know this because | designed the
remodel of the home at 8542 Ei Paseo Grande in the early 1990's. The existing property has an actual REAL
gross floor area (GFA), measured in accordance with the SDMC, of 4,944 s f. and a site area of 9,313 s.f. for
a FAR of 0.53, definitely not greater than 1.0 as indicated on Island Architect’s exhibit.

SCOUTRED's data likely comes from the San Diego County Assessor’s Office. Unfortunately the County
Assessor makes no distinction between below grade basement Livable Area, which is excluded from gross
floor area by the SDMC, and above grade Livable Area. The Assessor combines both below grade and
above grade areas into one Livable Area total. When SCOUTRED's data comes for the County Assessor,
projects with basements will show a Livable Area far in excess of the actual gross floor area on the property

per SDMC Sect. 113.0234; and the resultant Floor Area Ratios for projects with basements will be inflated
above the REAL Floor Area Ratios per SDMC Sec. 113.0234.

There are other existing homes with basements or partial basements in La Jolla Shores. The existing three
homes at 8356, 8368, and 8374 Paseo Del Ocaso (green dots) some of which have partial basements and
therefore have inflated SCOUTRED Livable Areas. Based on the few researched properties and the
discrepancies between REAL data and SCOUTRED inflated data, the applicant's FAR exhibit is extremely
misleading and should not be used in comparing or assessing the appropriateness of the proposed 0.96
FAR.

According to the attached tabulation submitted by the Applicant to the La Jolla Community Planning
Association, of the 42 listed properties only 6 properties had Floor Area Ratios in excess of 0.70; and 5 of
those properties are on Paseo Del Ocaso, away from La Jolla Shores Park. The sixth property in excess of
FAR 0.70 is at 8415 E| Paseo Grande with a FAR of 0.87. The proposed project with an FAR of 0.97 is more
than 11 percent greater than the Iargest FAR on El Paseo Grande.

Of the 13 properties listed on El Paseo Grande. the average FAR is 0.56.

Of the 42 properties listed the average FAR is 0.56. Yet, the applicant proposes a project with a Floor Area

Ratio (FAR) of 0.97, which is 73% greater that the average FAR listed.
Based on the information contained in the applicant's tabulation, it is reasonable to conclude that the
; i 3 ) it will "di -

current project is significant that it will "disrupt hitect

unity of the area.”
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C. EXCESSIVE BULK AND SCALE (continued)

combination with it's closeness to the side and rear property lines. is so different in ‘form' and * elationship’

that it will definitely disrupt the architectural unity of the area. If a roved, the 0.97 FAR will set a dangerous

precedent for all future projects in La Jolla Shores,

Unfortunately LDR-Planning Staff relied on incorrect Floor Area Ratio data provided by the architect when
evaluating the project.

The bulk and scale of the proposed project is not in conformance with General Design Regulations of
the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance.

D. INADEQUATE PARKING

The subject project fails to provide a required off-street parking space for the Companion Unit in accordance
with the Parking Regulations for Companion Units, and the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. The
project applicant has erroneously designated the required 20 foot driveway as the location of the required
third off-street parking space for the Companion Unit. The designated companion unit parking space blocks
access to the 2 enclosed required parking spaces for the primary dwelling.

The Companion Unit regulations per SDMC Sec 141 .0302(a)(7) state:

(7) Parking for the entire premises shall be brought into compliance with
Chapter 4. Article 2. Division 5 (Parking Regulations) and with
Scction 141.0302. cxcept as otherwise indicated herein by the zone.

SDMC Sec. 141.0302(a)(7)(C) allows a required off-street parking space for a Companion Unit to be located
in any ‘configuration’ within a setback area: b t s not mean any ‘location' within .

The Companion Unit regulations and the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance (LJSPDO) specifically
incorporate Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 5 (Parking Regufations), including SDMC Sec.142.0510(e)(2)(A)
which clearly states: '... the use of a driveway to satisfv off-sireet parking space requirements is not
permitied.’

(2) No vehicle shall be parked in any required front or street side vard
except where permitted by a particular zone. or except as provided
below:

(A)  An operable vehicle may be temporarity parked on a legal
driveway within a required front or street side yard if the
vehicle does not in any way impede access to or from more
than one required parking space. including tandem spaces, or
encroach upon any public sidewalk. Except as specifically
penmitted by the applicable zone. the use of a driveway to
satisfy off-street parking space requirements is not permitted.
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D. INADEQUATE PARKING {continued)

Note: Because the project is located in a Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone it is critically important that
all off-street parking spaces be provided in accordance with the SDMG, and that the proposed
driveway be reserved for guest parking; so that on-street parking remains available for visitors to the
coastline and La Jolla Shores Park (Kellogg Park).

For the lack of a suitable required parking space alone, the project fails to comply with SDMC Sec
142.0510(e)(2)(A), and therefore the required Findings for a CDP and SDP cannot be made, and the
Mitigated Negative Declaration should not be certified.

E.  INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE

The Residential Element of the La Jolfa Community Plan and Local Coastal Program states:

«  Maintam the character of La Jolla's residential areas by ensuring that redevelopment occurs
in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing streetscape themes and allows a
harmonious visual relationship to exist between the bulk and scale of new and older
structures.

The Residential Community Character recommendations of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Program states:

a.  In order to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character and ambiance,
and to promote good design and visual harmony in the transitions between new and existing
structures, preserve the following elements:

1) Bulk and scale - with regard to surrounding structures or land form conditions as

viewed from the public right-of-way and from parks and open space;

€. Inorder to address wransitions between the bulk and scale of new and older development in
residential areas. maintain the existing 30-foot height limit of the single dwelling unit zones
and Proposition D. Structures with front and side yard facades that exceed one story should
slope or step back-additional stories, up to the 30-foot height limit. in order to allow
flexibiliry while maintaining the integrity of the streetscape and providing adequate amounts
of light and air.

Contrary to the Residential Land Use Element of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program,
and as depicted on the applicant’s drawings, a significant portion of the upper level north side exterior wall
and provides no setback from the lower level exterior wall. Other portions of the upper level north side
exterior wall are setback only 2 feet from the lower level exterior wall, and do not i ici

back transition in the bulk of the new two story building from that of the adjacent existing single story home.

The fact that the side facade above the first story steps back only minimally from the first floor exterior walls
is depicted in the architect’s Street View image on the next page:
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E. INSUFFICIENT TRANSITION IN BULK AND SCALE (continued)

COMVLNITY 880

FIRST PRESENTANON
8423 El Paseo Grande Residence O 1sL
gﬂ’aﬂ.mm,hm,g m7 mu:“l‘l"la
And the Architect’s West (front) Elevation drawing:
— s R

Bt ot
=

SEVEP - —
PR OO r

S ¥
CREEALL Ly I_

WEST ELEVATION we-ve (2)

Because the side facade above the first story steps back only minimally from the first floor exterior walls and

does not provide an adequate transition in the bulk of the proposed structure from the adjacant one story
dwe!!mg. the proposed prOJect is e Res
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CONCLUSION:
the pr roject neither confo o the irements of the olla Shores Planned District’
inance. nor the Parking R lations for companion units for the Ci Diego. nor th
recommendations of th olla Commmunity Plan and Local 1P the ired Findings for a

CDP and SDP cannot be made.

For ali of the above reasons the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration can not be certified.
Thank you for your consideration of these very significant issues.

Sincerely,

€/ W

Philip A. Merten AIA

ec: Benjamin Hafertepe bhafenepadsandizgo.goy
La Jolla Community Planning Association info@lzjollacpa.omng

encl: Applicant's Neighborhood Survey (following page)




Applicant’s Neighborhood Survey

KEY NOTATION |ADDRESS LOT SIZE (SF) *GFA (SF) | FAR FYSB SYSB SYSB RYSB
SITE 8423 E| Paseo Grande 5,241 5,149 0.98 |15-0" |4'-0" |4-0" |6'-0"
1|8406 El Paseo Grande 14,262 8,000 0.56 [12'- 10" |3'-3" 12'-9" |g-8"
2|8450 Ei Paseo Grande 11,286 6,620 0.59 |14-6" =34 3'-8" 14'-6"
318454 El Paseo Grande 11,182 6,000 0.54 |8'-8" 37" 3'-g" 150"
4(8471 £l Paseo Grande 5,443 3,156 0.58 |14'-3" 5'-4" 5'-0" 20'-0"
5|8463 El Paseo Grande 5,820 2,334 0.40 |15'-1" 1'-6" 3'-g" 20'-0"
618455 El Paseo Grande 6,433 4,081 0.63 |15'-0" 4'-Q" 5'-6" 21'-6"
718449 El Paseo Grande 6,361 4,450 0.70 |15-0" 3'-0" 3'-0" 10%-0"
8]8443 £l Paseo Grande 5,197 2,052 0.39 |15-0" |4'0" [4'-0" |20-0"
9/8433 El Paseo Grande 5,104 2,125 0.42 |17'-6" 3'-0" 1'-6" 1'-8"
10|8415 El Paseo Grande 5,294 3,185 0.60 |15'-0" 5'-0" 1-6" 2'-0"
11]8405 El Paseo Grande 6,197 5,361 0.87 |18'-0" 50" 15'-0" |4'-0"
12]8389 El Paseo Grande 9,597 2,902 0.30 [12'-6" 24'-0" |1'-6" 6'-0"
138381 El Pasea Grande 5,475 2,355 0.43 |14'-0" 2'-8" 0'-8" 15'-7"
14|8356 Paseo Del Ocaso 4,970 5,337 1.07 |20'-0" 5-Q" 15'-0" |20'-0"
15/8368 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,162 5,447 1.06 |15'-0" |4'-Q" 3'-0" 200"
168374 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,248 5,640 1.07 |15'-0" |4'-0" 4'-Q" 20'-0"
17{8386 Paseo Del Ocaso 6,090 1,835 0.30 |20'-0" 1'-6" 1'-6" 1'-6"
188416 Camino Del Oro 5,556 3,758 0.68 |1'-4" 4'-Q" 15'-0" |4-0"
19}8408 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,397 3,233 0.60 |20'-0" 6'-0" 4'-Q" 20'-0"
20]8418 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,220 2,672 0.51 |18'-0" 6'-0" 4'-0" 12'-0"
21|8424 Paseo Del Ocaso 4,884 3,584 0.73 |15'-0" |3-0" |4-0" |20-0"
22]8432 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,126 3,507 0.68 |14'-6" 4'-0" 4'-9" 14'-2"
23]8438 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,552 4,994 0.90 |15'-0" 4'-0" 5'-0" 13'-0"
2418448 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,436 3,647 0.67 |13'-0" 4'-0" 3-o" 18'-0"
258454 Paseo Del Ocaso 6,315 1,700 0.27 [15'-0" |5'-0" 12'-0" |0'-6"
26|8447 Paseo Del Ocaso 11,280 4,226 0.37 |23'-0" 3'-1" 5'-1" 6'-0"
27/8439 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,611 1,631 0.29 |33'-0" 3'-0" 4'-6" 30'-0"
288431 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,221 2,172 0.42 [15'-0" [5-0" |5-0" 25'-0"
298425 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,324 1,566 0.29 |15'-0" 4'-0" 1'-8" 12'-0"
308415 Pasea Del Ocaso 5,425 4,738 0.87 |15'-0" |4'-0" |4'-0" 20'-0"
31]8405 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,283 2,131 0.40 [21'-2" |5'-6" |0'-8" 5'-0"
32(8441 Camino Del Oro 6,913 2,503 0.36 |3'-0" 9'-0" 20'-0" |5'-0"
33(8387 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,599 2,038 0.36 |17'-6" 5'-0" 5'-0" 33'-0"
34|8375 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,592 2,719 0.49 |20'-6" 4'-3" 4'-3" 2'-7"
35|8371 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,330 1,694 0.32 |25'-0" [1'-6" 3-Q" 1'-6"
36|8361 Paseo Del Ocaso 5,424 2,643 0.49 [20'-0" |9'-6" [3-0" [2'-0"
37]8376 La Jolla Shores Dr 5,644 2,043 0.36 |21'-0" |4'-0" |4-Q" 27'-0"
38|8384 La Jolla Shores Dr 5,795 3,190 0.55 |15'-0" |4'-0" |4'-0" 18'-0"
3918392 La Jolla Shores Dr 7,683 2,717 0.35 |15'-0" 5'-0" 1'-6" 30"
4018402 La Jolla Shores Dr 6,656 3,384 0.51 |17'-0" 8'-0" 7'-0" 25'-0"
41|8412 La Jolla Shores Dr 5,293 3,084 0.58 |15-0" 4'-Q" 3'-3" 20'-8"
4218422 La Jolla Shores Dr 5,400 3,786 0.70 |20'-0" 5'-0" 1'-6" 27'-0"
PREVAILING QUANTITY (MODE) 15'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 20-0"
AVERAGE QUANTITY (MEAN) 6,310 3,474 0.56 55.8%| 58.1%| 65.1%| 32.6%
PERCENTAGE OF PROPERTIES THAT MATCH
OR EXCEED PROPOSED CONDITIONS 18.6% 9.3%

SITES THAT COMPARE IN SIZE AND LAYOUT
AREAS THE MATCH OR EXCEED PROPOSED CONDITIONS
4'-Q" SETBACK DOES NOT INCLUDE PROPOSED ADU
*440 SF ADDED TO HOUSES WITH TWO CAR GARAGES




1)

2)

3)

4)

List of Interested Parties - Item 5
City of San Diego, Planning Department, 9485 Aero Drive, M.S. 413, San Diego, CA 92123
Matthew A. Peterson, Esq., Peterson & Price, 530 B St #1800, San Diego, CA 92101;
map@petersonprice.com
Philip A. Merten, Philip A. Merten AlA Architect, 1236 Muirlands Vista Way, La Jolla, CA
92037; phil@mertenarchitect.com

Peggy Y. Davis, peggydavislajolla@gmail.com






COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION

EKE@E UWEED Jt

JUN 3 p 2021

ik s%. LIFORNIA,
COMMISSION
N DIEGO COast DistRICT

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

California Coastal Commission, San Diego Area Office
7575 Metropolitan Drive, Suite 103, San Diego, CA 92108-4402

Phone (619) 767-2370

June 25, 2021 (,o - L-X S e 2' - 0(00-{‘

The following project is located within the City of San Diego Coastal Zone. A Coastal Permit
application for the project has been acted upon as follows:

PROJECT NAME - NUMBER:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

LOCATION:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO.:

APPLICANT'S NAME

ADDRESS & PHONE NO.:

FINAL ACTION:

ACTION BY:

ACTION DATE:

8423 El Paseo Grande CDP/SDP - 661815, Mitigated Negative
Declaration

Coastal Development Permit & Site Development Permit to
demolish an existing 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and
detached garage, and to construct a new 3,994 square-foot two-
story single-dwelling unit, a new 461 square-foot attached garage,
and a new 1,102 square-foot attached companion unit.

8423 El Paseo Grande
346-072-0300

Nick Wilson - Island Architects
7632 Herschel Avenue

La Jolla, CA 92037
(858)459-9291

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Planning Commission

June 24, 2021

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: See attached Permit.

FINDINGS:

See attached Resolution.

X Appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603. An aggrieved
person may appeal this decision to the Coastal Commission only after a decision by the City

Council (or Planning Commission for Process 2 and 3 Coastal Development Permits)

ten (10) business days following Coastal Commission receipt of this Notice, as to the EXHIBIT NO. 5

Commission's appeal period will conclude.

APPLICATION NO.

A-6-LJS-21-0050

City Notice of Final

Action

® California Coastal Commission




CITY CONTACT: Benjamin Hafertepe
Development Services Department
1222 First Avenue, MS 501
San Diego, CA 52101-4101
(619)446-5086 AND BHafertepe@sandiego.gov




RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24008591 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2424435
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2429037
8423 EL PASEO GRANDE CDP/SDP PROJECT NO. 661815 [MMRP]
PLANNING COMMISSION

This Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site Development Permit No. 2429037 is granted
by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego to 8423 El Paseo Grande, LLC,
Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDM(] section 126.0505 and 126.0708.
The 0.12-acre site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande in the La Jolla Shores Planned District Single
Family Zone, Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, Coastal (Appealable) Overlay Zone, Parking
Impact Overlay Zone (Beach & Coastal Impact), Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, and Geo
Hazard 52 Zone within the La Jolla Community Plan area. The project site is legally described as: Lot
3 in Block 38 of La Jolla Shores Unit No. 6, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of
California, according to Map thereof No. 2147, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San
Diego County, February 26, 1929.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to demolish and existing single dwelling and to construct a new single dwelling
unit with an attached garage and attached companion unit described and identified by size,
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated
[INSERT Approval Date], on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Demolition of an existing 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and detached garage;

b.  Construction of a new 3,528 square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-
foot attached garage;

¢. Construction of a new 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit;

d. Off-street parking; and
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e. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by [ENTER DATE typically 3 years, including the appeal time].

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action, or following all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

8. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
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may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

9.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

ENVIRONMENTAL/MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS:

11.  Mitigation requirements in the Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program [MMRP] shall
apply to this Permit. These MMRP conditions are hereby incorporated into this Permit by reference.

12.  The mitigation measures specified in the MMRP and outlined in Mitigated Negative Declaration
No. 661815 shall be noted on the construction plans and specifications under the heading
ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS.

13. The Owner/Permittee shall comply with the MMRP as specified in Mitigated Negative
Declaration No. 661815 to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department and the City
Engineer. Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all conditions of the MMRP shall be adhered
to, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All mitigation measures described in the MMRP shall be
implemented for the following issue areas:

Cultural Resources (Archaeology)
Tribal Cultural Resources

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

14. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
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Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

15.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and
bond the closure of the non-utilized portion of existing driveway with current city standard
sidewalk/parkway, curb and gutter, adjacent to the site on El Paseo Grande, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

16.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and
bond, the construction of a new current city standard 12-foot wide driveway, adjacent to the site on
El Paseo Grande, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

17.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for the sidewalk underdrains, landscape and
irrigation in the El Paseo Grande right of way, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

18.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications.

19.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

20.  Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit to the
Development Services Department for approval complete landscape and irrigation construction
documents. Construction documents shall comply with the La Jolla Shores Planned District
Ordinance (LJSPDO), the La Jolla Community Plan, and the Land Development Manual - Landscape
Standards. Unplanted areas, including those consisting of recreational areas, walks (areas used for
access whether paved, mulched, stepping stone, or similar), and driveways may not count towards
the minimum landscape area required by the LJSPDO.

21.  The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape
improvements, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said landscaping will
be the responsibility of a Landscape Maintenance District or other approved entity. All required
landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in a disease, weed, and
litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not permitted.

22.  If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction document plans is damaged or removed, it shall be
repaired and/or replaced in kind and equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction
of the Development Services Department within 30 days of damage.
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GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

23.  The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of the Development Services
Department prior to issuance of any construction permits.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

24. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance
with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance
with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized
for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized by the appropriate City
decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

25.  Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

26. Pursuant to SDMC section 126.0707 Conditions may be imposed by the decision maker when
approving a Coastal Development Permit. Conditions may include a provision for public access,
open space, or conservation easements or the relocation or redesign of proposed site
improvements. In any subdivision or other land division, such conditions shall be imposed at the
time of the subdivision or other land division, rather than through subsequent development
permits.

27.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

* Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

* This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on June 24, 2021 and 5147-PC.
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Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435
Site Development Permit No. 2429037
Date of Approval: June 24, 2021

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Benjamin Hafertepe
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

8423 El PASEO GRANDE, LLC
Owner/Permittee

By

Mark Richter

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 5147-PC
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2424435
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2429037
8423 El PASEO GRANDE CDP/SDP - PROJECT NO. 661815 [MMRP]

WHEREAS, 8423 EL PASEO GRANDE, LLC, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City
of San Diego for a permit to demolish an existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and to
construct a new single dwelling unit with an attached garage and an attached companion unit (as
described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of
approval for the associated Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site Development Permit
No. 2429037 on portions of a 0.12-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande in the La Jolla Shores Planned
District Single Family Zone, Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, Coastal (Appealable) Overlay
Zone, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach & Coastal Impact), Residential Tandem Parking Overlay
Zone, and Geo Hazard 52 Zone within the La Jolla Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 3 in Block 38 of La Jolla Shores Unit No.
6, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No.
2147, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 26, 1929;

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2021, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site Development Permit No. 2429037 pursuant to
the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the

following findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site Development

Permit No. 2429037:
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A.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 126.0708]

1.

Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

The project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande within the La Jolla Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and a 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total Gross Floor Area of
5,079 square feet.

The project site, which is located less than 300 feet east of the Pacific Ocean, is not
located within the First Public Roadway or within a visual access corridor, as
identified within the LJCP/LCP. Furthermore, the site is not located near any existing
or proposed physical accessway that is legally utilized by the public or within or
adjacent to any public vantage points as identified in Figure 9, Pages 35-36 of the
LJCP/LCP. All of the proposed development will be contained within the existing
disturbed and developed site and has been designed in conformance with all
applicable development regulations, including required setbacks, floor area ratio, lot
coverage, and structure height. The highest ridge of the new home is 25 feet 10
inches with the chimney measuring at 30 feet, and is in conformance with the
maximum 30-foot height limit.

Due to project site’s location, and the proposed development contained on private
property and designed in conformance with all applicable development regulations,
the proposed coastal development will not affect any existing or proposed physical
accessway that is legally used by the public, or degrade, eliminate, or detract any
protected public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as
identified in the LJCP/LCP. Based on the above, the proposed coastal development
will not encroach upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the
public or any proposed public accessway identified in the Local Coastal Program
Land Use Plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance and protect
public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the
Local Coastal Program land use plan.

The proposed development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive
lands.
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The project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande within the La Jolla Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and a 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total Gross Floor Area of
5,079 square feet.

Review of resource maps, aerial and street photography shows that the project site
does not contain any Environmentally Sensitive Lands as defined in San Diego
Municipal Code section 113.0103. The project site does not contain and is not
adjacent to any sensitive biological resources, sensitive coastal bluffs, steep hillsides,
or special flood hazard areas, and is not located within or adjacent to the City’s
Multiple Species Conservation Program/Multiple Habitat Planning Area. Therefore,
the project will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands.

The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande within the La Jolla Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and a 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total Gross Floor Area of
5,079 square feet.

The City reviewed the existing single dwelling unit and detached garage to determine
whether a potential historical resource exists on site. On July 6, 2020, City Staff
concluded the property does not meet local designation criteria as an individually
significant resource under any adopted Historical Resources Board Criteria.

The project has been designed in conformance with all applicable development
regulations per the SDMC. The project site is in the La Jolla Shores Planned District
Ordinance - Single Family Zone (LJSPDO - SF) Zone and complies with the
development standards required by the underlying LJSPDO - SF Zone including
height, density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, lot coverage, and off-street
parking. Based on a submitted neighborhood survey of the existing development
patterns within the neighborhood, the proposed project was determined to be in
general conformance with other buildings as specified in the LJSPDO - SF Zone.

In addition, the project has been designed in conformance with the maximum 30-
foot height limit. The highest ridge of the new home measures 25 feet 10 inches,
and 30 feet at the top of the chimney.
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The LJCP designates the project site Low Density Residential with a density range of 5
to 9 dwelling units per acre. The density range is characterized by single dwelling
unit residential homes on 5,000 to 7,000 square-foot lots. The LJSPDO - SF Zone
allows one dwelling unit per lot. The proposed dwelling unit on the 0.12-acre site is
in conformance with the prescribed density per the underlying zone, and the
LJCP/LCP land use designation.

LISPDO requires all buildings and structure setbacks to be in general conformity with
those in the vicinity. City staff has reviewed and accepted a survey from the
Applicant which contains lot sizes, gross floor areas, floor area ratios, and setback
dimensions for building structures within the vicinity of the project site. Frontyard
setbacks in the vicinity range from 1 feet 4 inches to 31 feet, side yard setbacks
within the vicinity range from 1 feet 6 inches to 24 feet, rear yard setbacks within the
vicinity range from 1 feet 6 inches to 30 feet, and floor area ratios within the vicinity
range from 0.29 to 1.07.

The project proposes a north side yard setback to the main house that ranges from 4
to 6 feet with a 0-foot side setback adjacent to the attached companion unit, and
south side yard setbacks ranging from 4 to 24 feet. The proposed development
observes a front yard setback of 15 feet along the west property line, and a rear yard
setback of 6 feet along the east property line. The floor area ratio for the proposed
project is 0.97. Per San Diego Municipal Code section 141.0302(a)(2)(D)(ii), new
accessory dwelling unit structures may encroach into the required interior side yard
and rear yard setbacks up to the property line to accommodate construction of the
accessory dwelling unit. The project contains setbacks and a floor area ratio to be in
general conformity with the Land Development Code and properties within in the
vicinity.

Additionally, the project proposes a lot coverage of 49 percent, which is below the
maximum 60 percent lot coverage allowed per the LJSPDO - Single Family (SF) Zone.

The proposed development has been oriented to relate to adjacent homes, while
enhancing community character with visually compatible architecture, form, style,
and scale. The project’s height, scale, design, and proposed building materials are
consistent with the varied architecture, design, and character of the low-density
residential development in the surrounding area and in conformance with the
LJCP/LCP residential policies related to density, bulk and scale, and materials.

Furthermore, the project site is located less than 300 feet east of the Pacific Ocean
and is not located between the sea and the First Public Roadway. The project site is
not located with or adjacent to any public coastal access or public vantage points as
identified in the LJCP/LCP (Figure 9, Pages 35-36). Due to the location of the project
site, the project will not encroach upon any existing physical way used by the public
or any proposed access as identified in the LJCP/LCP.

The project is not requesting any deviations or variances from the applicable
regulations and has been designed in conformance with all applicable development
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regulations set forth in the SDMC, and the LJCP/LCP land use plan. Therefore, based
upon the above analysis, the proposed project is in conformity with the Local Coastal
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
implementation program.

For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande within the La Jolla Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total Gross Floor Area of 5,079
square feet. The project site, which is iocated less than 300 feet from the Pacific
Ocean, is not located between the sea and the First Public Roadway or within a visual
access corridor, as identified in the LJCP/LCP. The project will be developed entirely
within private property and will not adversely impact any public recreation
opportunities. Therefore, the project conforms with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

B. SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC section 126.0505]

1.

Findings for all Site Development Permits:

The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande within the La Jolta Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and a 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total Gross Floor Area of
5,079 square feet.

The existing single dwelling unit and detached garage were reviewed to determine
whether any potential historical resources exist on site. On July 6, 2020, City Staff

concluded the property does not meet local designation criteria as an individually

significant resource under any adopted Historical Resources Board Criteria.

The project has been designed in conformance with all applicable development
regulations per the SDMC. The project site is in the La Jolla Shores Planned District
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Ordinance - Single Family Zone (LJSPDO - SF) Zone and complies with the
development standards required by the underlying LJSPDO - SF Zone including
height, density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, lot coverage, and off-street
parking. Based on a submitted neighborhood survey of the existing development
patterns within the neighborhood, the proposed project was determined to be in
general conformance with other buildings as specified in the LJSPDO - SF Zone. In
addition, the project has been designed in conformance with the maximum 30-foot
height limit.

The highest ridge of the new home measures 25 feet 10 inches, and 30 feet at the
top of the chimney.

The LJCP designates the project site Low Density Residential with a density range of 5
to 9 dwelling units per acre. The density range is characterized by single dwelling
unit residential homes on 5,000 to 7,000 square foot lots. The LJSPDO - SF Zone
allows one dwelling unit per lot. The proposed dwelling unit on the 0.12-acre site is
in conformance with the prescribed density per the underlying zone, and the
LJCP/LCP land use designation.

The LJSPDO requires all buildings and structure setbacks to be in general conformity
with those in the vicinity. City staff has reviewed and accepted a survey from the
Applicant which contains lot sizes, gross floor areas, floor area ratios, and setback
dimensions for building structures within the vicinity of the project site. Frontyard
setbacks in the vicinity range from 1 feet 4 inches to 31 feet, side yard setbacks
within the vicinity range from 1 feet 6 inches to 24 feet, rear yard setbacks within the
vicinity range from 1 feet six inches to 30 feet, and floor area ratios within the vicinity
range from 0.29 to 1.07.

The project proposes a north side yard setback to the main house that ranges from 4
to 6 feet with a 0-foot side setback adjacent to the attached companion unit, and
south side yard setbacks ranging from 4 to 24.5 feet. The proposed development
observes a front yard setback of 15 feet, and a rear yard setback of 6 feet along the
east property line. The floor area ratio for the proposed project is 0.97. The project
contains setbacks and a floor area ration to be in general conformity with those in
the vicinity.

Additionally, the project proposes a lot coverage of 49 percent, which is below the
maximum 60 percent lot coverage allowed per the LJSPDO - SF Zone.

The proposed development has been oriented to relate to adjacent homes, while
enhancing community character with visually compatible architecture, form, style,
and scale. The project’s height, scale, design, and proposed building materials are
consistent with the varied architecture, design, and character of the low density
residential development in the surrounding area and in conformance with the
LJCP/LCP residential policies related to density, bulk and scale, and materials.
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Furthermore, the project site is located less than 300 feet east of the Pacific Ocean
and is not located between the sea and the First Public Roadway. The project site is
not located with or adjacent to any public coastal access or public vantage points as
identified in the LJCP/LCP Figure 9, Pages 35-36). Due to the location of the project
site, the project will not encroach upon any existing physical way used by the public
or any proposed access as identified in the LJCP/LCP.

The project is not requesting any deviations or variances from the applicable
regulations and has been designed in conformance with all applicable development
regulations set forth in the SDMC, and the LJCP/LCP land use plan. Therefore, based
upon the above analysis, the proposed project will not adversely affect the applicable
land use plan.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare,

The project site is located at 8423 E| Paseo Grande within the La Jolla Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total Gross Floor Area of 5,079
square feet.

The project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. A
condition of approval requires a geotechnical investigation report or update letter
that specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. City staff has reviewed
and accepted a preliminary geotechnical report prepared for the site project, which
concludes the site’s soil and geologic conditions have been adequately addressed.

The project permit also contains specific requirements to ensure compliance with
the regulations of the Land Development Code, including those adopted to protect
the public health, safety and welfare. Permit requirements include assuring by
permit and bond the closure of the non-utilized portion of the existing driveway and
installation of a new 12-foot wide City standard driveway adjacent to the site along El
Paseo Grande; implementing construction best management practices (BMPs); and
entering into an Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement for the
sidewalk underdrains, landscape and irrigation in the El Paseo Grande right of way.
Therefore, the project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare.

The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The project site is located at 8423 El Paseo Grande within the La Jolla Community
Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LJCP/LCP) area. The project site is
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developed with a one-story 1,528 square-foot single dwelling unit and a detached
garage within an established residential area. The project includes demolition of the
existing single dwelling unit and detached garage, and construction of a new 3,528
square-foot two-story single dwelling unit with a 461 square-foot attached garage
and 1,090 square-foot attached companion unit for a total of 5,079 square feet. The
project site, which is located less than 300 feet east of the Pacific Ocean, is not
located between the sea or the First Public Roadway or within a Visual Resources
Corridor as identified in the LJCP/LCP. The project has been designed in
conformance with all applicable development regulations of the San Diego Municipal
Code, including the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance - Single Family Zone
and the Coastal Overlay Zone. The project conforms to the maximum 30-foot height
limit and 60 percent coverage requirements.

LJSPDO requires all buildings and structure setbacks to be in general conformity with
those in the vicinity. City staff has reviewed and accepted a survey from the
Applicant which contains lot sizes, gross floor areas, floor area ratios, and setback
dimensions for building structures within the vicinity of the project site. Front yard
setbacks in the vicinity range from 1 feet 4 inches to 31 feet, side yard setbacks
within the vicinity range from 1 feet 6 inches to 24 feet, rear yard setbacks within the
vicinity range from 1 feet six inches to 30 feet, and floor area ratios within the vicinity
range from 0.29 to 1.07.

The project proposes a north side yard setback to the main house that ranges from 4
to 6 feet with a O-foot side setback adjacent to the attached companion unit, and
south side yard setbacks ranging from 4 to 24 feet. The proposed development
observes a front yard setback of 15 feet along the west property line, and a rear yard
setback of 6 feet along the east property line. The floor area ratio for the proposed
project is 0.97. Per San Diego Municipal Code section 141.0302(a)(2)(D)ii), new
accessory dwelling unit structures may encroach into the required interior side yard
and rear yard setbacks up to the property line to accommodate construction of the
accessory dwelling unit. The project contains setbacks and a floor area ratio to be in
general conformity with the Land Development Code and properties within in the
vicinity.

The project does not require or request any deviations. Therefore, the proposed
development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development Code.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning
Commission, Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site Development Permit No. 2429037

is hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form,
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exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Coastal Development Permit No. 2424435 and Site

Development Permit No. 2429037, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Benjamin Hafertepe
Development Project Manager
Development Services
Adopted on: June 24, 2021

10#: 24008591
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